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SECTION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A) GENERAL

1. WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE "GENERAL NOTES", UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

2. THIS WORK REQUIRES A BUILDING PERMIT. DO NOT BEGIN WORKING UNTIL A
BUILDING PERMIT IS OBTAINED.

3.IT IS A GENERAL REQUIREMENT THAT ALL SYSTEMS, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP
SHALL MEET AND BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (LATEST ADOPTED EDITION), LIFE SAFETY CODE (NFPA 101)
(LATEST ADOPTED EDITION) THE APPLICABLE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING MATERIALS AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE CODE AND/OR
AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTIONS OVER THE PROJECT. ALL PRODUCTS TO HAVE
APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PRODUCT CONTROL SECTION.
ALL REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES, REQUISITIONS AND
ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO BUILDING, PRESERVATION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY, SHALL
BE OBSERVED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY ENTIRELY WITH
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT. (OSHA)

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION, AND FOR THE SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES TO BE USED.
CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS FOR JOB SAFETY DURING
THE PROJECT.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, WATER AND SEWER SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL COSTS OF PERMIT, INSPECTION, AND ALL OTHER COSTS
INCIDENTAL TO THE COMPLETION AND TESTING OF THIS WORK.

7. THE CONTRACTOR MUST FURNISH ALL LABOR, TOOLS, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
NECESSARY TO EXECUTE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS JOB AND PROTECT ADJACENT
PROPERTIES W/ FENCING OR AS NEEDED. ANY DAMAGED AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR.

8. THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ITEMS PURCHASED BY THE OWNER
AND GIVEN TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION. ALL LABOR SHALL BE
WARRANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF 1 YEAR FROM COMPLETION AND OWNER
OCCUPATION OF BUILDING.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ITEMS PURCHASED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS
SHALL BE WARRANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF 1 YEAR FROM COMPLETION AND OWNER
OCCUPATION OF BUILDING.

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A 4' X 8' JOB PROJECT SIGN IN THE BID
INCLUDING OWNER, CONTRACTOR, & ARCHITECTS NAME W/ LOGOS OF EACH COMPANY.

11. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ALLOWANCE IN THE BID FOR FIELD
INSPECTIONS. ASSUME 3 ARCHITECTURAL INSPECTIONS @ $150 EA. 2 STRUCTURAL
INSPECTIONS @ $175 EA. IN ADDITION GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR $100
FEE PER EA. CHANGE ORDER OR SUBSTITUTION REVIEW SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

13. THE ARCHITECT/ INTERIOR DESIGNER/ OWNER HAS THE RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY
MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP THAT DOES NOT MEET THE HIGH QUALITY STANDARDS
OF THE VARIOUS TRADES INVOLVED.

14. UPON ACCEPTANCE AS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE, THE ARCHITECT SHALL ISSUE THE
CONTRACTOR A "PUNCH LIST" INDICATING THE OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES IN THE WORK.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SUCH CORRECTIONS AND ACHIEVE FINAL COMPLETION
WITH 15 CALENDAR WORKING DAYS.

15. CLEANING AND DEBRIS REMOVAL. THE OWNER SHALL RECEIVE THE PROPERTY FREE
FROM DUST, ALL GLASS SURFACES SHALL BE CLEAN AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO MAINTAIN THE
FLOOR CLEAN DURING CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS. LEFTOVERS FROM MEALS CONSUMED
ON THE PREMISES SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN SEALED CONTAINERS.

16. PER OSHA REQUIREMENTS ALL MATERIAL AND LABOR SHALL STAY A MINIMUM OF TEN
FEET AWAY FROM OVERHEAD POWER LINES.

17. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND RAISED SEAL OF
THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEERS.

18. THESE DRAWINGS ARE VALID ONLY FOR THE ADDRESS LISTED IN THE TITLEBLOCK.

B) COORDINATION

1. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL OF THE
SUBCONTRACTOR, MUST BE CONDUCTED WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. ON SITE VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION BEGINS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF THE STRUCTURE
(CONCRETE, BLOCK, & STUD) & SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE, IN
WRITING, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3. ELEVATIONS AND LEVELS ARE SHOWN TO TOP FINISHED HARD SURFACES (CONCRETE
FLOOR SLAB), EXCLUSIVE OF APPLIED FINISHES (CARPET, VCT, OTHER THINSET FINISH
MATERIAL). CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ALL ELEVATION AND LEVEL DISCREPANCIES
OR OMISSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

4. THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN LOCATIONS OF
THE INSTALLATIONS OF THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR MUST
INFORM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE FORMING CONCRETE BEAMS IF INTERFERING WITH A/C
DUCTS OR PLUMBING FIXTURES EXACT LOCATION. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL PLANS TO ACCOMMODATE THE ABOVE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

5. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE WORKED TOGETHER WITH ARCHITECTURAL, A/C,
ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, TO LOCATE OPENINGS, DRAINS, SLEEVES,
DEPRESSED SLABS, BOLTS, CURBS, ETC.

6. CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHOULD COORDINATE ALL TRADES OF
WORK AND EVALUATE FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK TO AVOID
CONFLICTS THAT MAY AFFECT WORK PROGRESS OR QUALITY, AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT
OF ANY CONFLICTS IMMEDIATELY.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT, NOTIFY
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND VARIOUS TRADES SO THAT
PROPER OPENINGS, CHASES, AND ALL EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS ARE PROVIDED.

9. FOR ANY DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
ALL OF THE DEMOLITION WORK WITH THE INTENT OF THE PROPOSED DESIGN. ANY
UNFORESEEN DEMOLITION NOT SHOWN IN THIS PLAN, AND WHICH IS REQUIRED TO
MEET THE INTENT OF THE PROPOSED DESIGN, MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTOR
SCOPE OF WORK.

GENERAL NOTES

SPECIFIC PLAN NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS SUPERCEDE GENERAL NOTES WHEN IN CONFLICT

C) SHOP DRAWINGS & SUBMITTALS

1. CONTRACTOR & ALL MANUFACTURERS OF FINISH WORK/PRODUCTS/DESIGN
ITEMS THAT REQUIRE CLARIFICATION SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

2. SUBMIT 5 SETS FOR SHOP DRAWINGS APPROVAL. NOTHING CAN BE INSTALLED
BEFORE ARCHITECTS APPROVAL.

3. CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY SAMPLES OF FINISH MATERIALS TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE THE SOLE INTERPRETER OF THE
DESIGN INTENT REGARDING COLOR, TEXTURE, PROFILE, AND JUXTAPOSITION OF
MASSES. ANY DEVIATION FROM ORIGINAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSULTED
WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CHANGES, OR COMPLIANCE WITH PLANS SHALL
BE ENFORCED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

4. THE NOTE "architect approved equal" MEANS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

5. VERIFY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF PROJECT IF ANY FINISH MOCK-UPS ARE
REQUIRED BY ARCHITECT.

D) FIELD CHANGES & CHANGE ORDERS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND RELATED COSTS,
INCLUDING FEES FOR ANY FIELD CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS FROM CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ARCHITECT.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY ADDITIONAL SERVICES OR
WORK WITHOUT PRIOR NOTIFICATION TO THE OWNER FOLLOWED BY A CHANGE
ORDER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN ACCURATE RECORD OF CHANGE
ORDERS AND VARIATIONS THROUGHOUT THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK. USE
ONE SET OF DOCUMENTS EXCLUSIVELY FOR THIS JOB. SUBMIT A COMPLETED AS
BUILT SET OF DWGS. TO THE ARCHITECT UPON JOB COMPLETION.

4. ANY SUBSTITUTION REQUEST MUST BE ACCOMPANIED WITH A CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST THAT BENEFITS THE OWNER IN A SAVINGS OF TIME OR MONEY. ALL
SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL BE RE-SUBMITTED TO ARCH W/ $250 NON-
REFUNDABLE FEE.

E) INSPECTIONS

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING AND COMPLETING ALL
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS UP TO AND THRU ALL FINALS, CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY AND OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE AND HEALTH INSPECTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL, IN THEIR SCHEDULE OF WORK, ALLOW 2 WEEKS TO
COMPLETE ALL FINAL INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE OWNER
ANTICIPATED OCCUPANCY AT THE BUILDING.

2. ALL FIELD VISITS, INSPECTIONS, AND FIELD INQUIRIES MUST BE SCHEDULED
WITH THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE,
DURING FIELD VISITS, CONTRACTOR MUST BE DRESSED CLOWN ATTIRE; FINAL
APPEARANCE SUBJECT TO ARCHITECT APPROVAL

SECTION 2 - SITE WORK

1. SOIL MUST BE COMPACTED TO 95% DENSITY. SUBMIT TEST REPORTS TO
THE GOVERNING AGENCY ON COMPACTION BEFORE STARTING
CONSTRUCTION WORK.

2. SITE SHALL BE CLEARED OF ALL DEBRIS, FALLEN TREES AND SHRUBS AND
RESULTING TRASH, STUMPS AND VEGETATION AS REQUIRED FOR
CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

3. TERMITE PROTECTION: ALL SOIL AND FILL UNDER FLOORS AND/ OR
WITHIN OR UNDER BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL
TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES PER FBC 1816. CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY A
LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY.

4. 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL FOR
LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. SUNSHINE ONE-CALL
1-800-432-4770

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND/ OR USE OF EQUIPMENT IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND/OR EASEMENTS, REQUIRES A SEPARATE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
PERMIT. PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. MAINTAIN SITE IN A SAFE CONDITION AS TO NOT AFFECT LOCAL
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC, AIR POLLUTION, POLLUTION TO
NEARBY BODIES OF WATER AND ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS OF OWNER
OR SHOPPING CENTER.

7. NOTIFY ALL PARTIES OF ANY LOSS OF UTILITIES 72 HOURS BEFORE

SCHEDULING WORK. COORDINATE W/ EXISTING BUILDING TENANTS &
LANDLORD.

SECTION 3 - CONCRETE &
STRUCTURAL NOTES

1. SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DWGS FOR SPECS NOT HERE. STRUCTURAL NOTES
SUPERCEDE ARCH NOTES IF CONFLICTING.

2. DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND CONFIRMED AT JOB SITE.
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. NOTE: PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE FINAL FINISH DIMENSIONS.

A) CONCRETE

1. ALL CONCRETE WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS ACI 301-83 (U. O. N.)" SUBMIT CERTIFICATION
OF CONCRETE QUALITY TO ARCH/ENG FOR APPROVALS.

a) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IN 28 DAYS FOR U.O.N.

FOUNDATION: 5000 (TYP)
NON-REINFORCED: 5000 (TYP)
CIF BEAMS: 5000 (TYP)

ALL OTHERS: 5000 (TYP)

CIP COLUMNS: 5000 (TYP)
ALL PRE-STRESSED: 5000 (TYP)

b) CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCING

FOOTINGS: 3"
FLOOR SLAB: X
COLUMNS: 1-1/2"
BEAMS: X

c) SLUMP AND CYLINDER TEST
TESTING AND TEST REPORTS FOR ALL POURED CONCRETE BY LOCAL DEPARTMENTS.
d) CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

ALL CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE 4" MIN. W/ 6X6X10 WW MESH
REINFORCING @ MID DEPTH AND HAVE A 6-MIL. - WITH JOINTS LAPPED 6" MIN.
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER WITH AM OR FIBER PERMANENCE LESS THAN 0.30
PERMS (ASTM E-96). ALL EXTERIOR WALKWAYS / SLABS SHALL HAVE BROOM SWEPT
FINISH U.O.N. ON PLANS. PROVIDE TERMITE PROTECTION PER FBC 1816 TO
UNDERSIDE OF ALL GRADE LEVEL CONCRETE SLABS. SEE SECTION 2 - SITE WORK ITEM

RESIDENTIAL

A) CONCRETE- CONTINUED

CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL BE TOOLED OR SAWCUT WITHIN 6 HOURS
OF THE POUR. JOINT PATTERN SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON PLAN OR AS FOLLOWS: JOINTS
SHALL BE LAID OUT AT CENTER LINES OF COLUMNS WHERE POSSIBLE, AND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 15'-0" X 15'-0" (10'-0" X 10'-0" FOR 4" SLABS). LONGER DIMENSION OF PANEL SHALL
NOT EXCEED 1.5 TIMES THE SHORTER ONE. SAWCUT SHALL BE 1/4 OF THE SLAB DEPTH AND
1/8" WIDE.

e) SHORING

SHORING AND RE SHORING PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF THE
BUILDING PERMIT BUT BEFORE THE APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND INSPECTIONS.

f) FOUNDATIONS

1. FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED PER BUILDING INDUSTRY STANDARDS. THIS
DESIGN MAY NOT BE MODIFIED WITHOUT REVISED DESIGN BY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

2. SHOULD OTHER CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED, CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

3. EXCAVATION FOR FOOTING PADS AND OTHER FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE CLEAN, AND
FREE WATER WHEN CONCRETE IS PLACED AND FOR 24 HOURS PERIOD AFTER PLACING.

4. ALL VEGETATION AND ORGANIC MATTER SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO PLACING FILL

FOUNDATION SHALL BEAR ON CLEAN FILL COMPACTED IN LAYERS OF NOT MORE THAN 12"
IN DEPTH AND 95% DENSITY AS PER A.S.T.M. PROCTOR TEST OR MODIFIED PROCTOR TEST

SECTION 4 - MASONRY

A) MORTAR FOR ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL BE A 3:1:1 MIX BY VOLUME OF SAND,
PORTLAND CEMENT AND MASONRY CEMENT. ALL MORTAR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 AP. S. . IN 28 DAYS.

B) ALL HOLLOW CONCRETE BLOCKS SHALL BE GRADE MN., TYPE 1, CONFIRMING TO
ATM C-90, LATEST EDITION WITH REVISIONS (CONCRETE BLOCKS SHALL BE NORMAL
WEIGHT).

AC) MASONRY BEARING WALLS SHALL CONFIRM TO ATM C-90 AND C-270.

SECTION 5 - METALS & ANCHORING

5.1 REINFORCING STEEL

A) ALL REINFORCING STEEL WITH DEFORMATIONS SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM Aé615 LATEST EDITION WITH REVISIONS.

B) FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT OF ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI.318
(LATEST EDITION WITH REV.)

C) CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL CUT AND BENT REINFORCING
STEEL PROVIDED BY FABRICATOR TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

5.2 STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS

A) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM. A-36 (MIN.) OR ASTM A-529 LATEST EDITION
WITH REVISIONS U. O. N. ON PLANS OR SHOP DRAWINGS.

B) WELDING: WELDING IN THE SHOP OR FIELD TO BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDER ONLY
AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE A. W. S. SPECIFICATIONS LATEST EDITION WITH REVISIONS.

C) PROTECTION OF METAL: STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE ONE SHOP COAT
OF PRIMER PAINT, IF EXPOSED, SHALL RECEIVE A SECOND FIELD PAINT COAT AS PERS.F.B.C.
2807. ALL EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

D) ALL METALS USED FOR CONNECTING WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR
STAINLESS STEEL.

E) ALL ROOF JOINTS, TRUSSES, OUTRIGGERS, BEAMS AND GIRDERS SHALL BE SECURED WITH
APPROVED METAL TIES, CLIPS CLIPS AND ANCHORS TO TIE BEAMS OR BEARING PARTITIONS.

5.3 INTERIOR STEEL-STUD FRAMING: STANDARD STEEL STUDS SHALL BE 2-1/2", 3-5/8" AND 6"
WIDE STUDS SPACED BETWEEN 16" AND MAXIMUM OF 24" ON CENTER SPECIFIED HEREIN AND
AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THICKNESS OF DRYWALL AND
FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS. PARTITIONS SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

SECTION 6 - WOOD/PLASTICS

6.1 ROUGH CARPENTRY

1.1 ALL LUMBER USED STRUCTURALLY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE GRADE MARK OF AN
APPROVED LUMBER GRADING AGENCY. STRESS GRADE LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR OR
SOUTHERN PINE #2 OR architect approved equal, AND CONFORM TO THE "NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRESS GRADE LUMBER AND ITS FASTENINGS", LATEST EDITION, WITH 1200 P.
S. 1. MIN. FIBER STRESS IN BENDING AND 12% OR LESS MOISTURE CONTENT PER FBC UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.1 FRAMING SHALL BE DONE IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY SKILLED LABOR. FRAMER SHALL
PROVIDE CERTIFICATION OF AT LEAST 10 YEARS EXPERIENCE & 3 REFERENCES

A) ALL NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO THE BUILDING CODE NAILING SCHEDULE.
B) PROVIDE (1) 2" x 4" WOOD STUD AND (1) METAL STUD EACH SIDE OF DOOR OPENINGS.

C) CUTTING OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE BUILDING
CODE APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO CUTTING.

3.1 PRESSURE TREAT ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE AS PER "AMERICAN
WOOD PRESERVES BUREAU". NO TOXIC/LEAD CHEMICALS PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

4.1 INSTALL ALL WOODWORK ACCURATELY WITH TIGHT JOINTS AND TRUE SURFACES WELL
SANDED & FREE FROM DEFECTS.

5.1 PROVIDE BLOCKING: BEHIND ALL SHELVING & BATHROOM CABINETRY AS REQUIRED BY
EQUIPMENT TO BE MOUNTED.

6.2 FINISH CARPENTRY
11 BY OWNER

SECTION 7 - THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION

A) CAULKING / FIRESTOPPING / WATERPROOFING

1. CAULK AROUND PERIMETER OF ALL OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS, INCLUDING DOOR FRAMES,
WINDOW FRAMES, LOUVERED

2. OPENINGS AROUND PIPES, CONDUCTS, DUCTS AND ALL FASTENINGS PENETRATING EXTERIOR
WALL SURFACES

3. CAULK AROUND AND PROVIDE A SOLID BED UNDER ALL APPLIED THRESHOLDS AT EXTERIOR
DOORS.

4. CAULK AROUND ALL LAVATORIES, WATER CLOSETS AND OTHER PLUMBING FIXTURES.

5. CAULK MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS OF WORK INCORPORATED INTO THE BUILDINGS AND WHICH ARE
INDICATED TO BE CAULKED, OR WHICH NORMALLY REQUIRE CAULKING TO PREVENT INFILTRATION
OF WATER OR AIR, AS DETAILED, INDICATED OR DIRECTED.

6. CAULKING COMPOUNDS SHALL BE OF COMPOSITES APPROPRIATE FOR INSTALLATION. BY G.E
SEALANTS OR APPROVED EQ.

7. PROVIDE FIRE STOP CAULKING AT ALL OPENINGS OF FIRE RATED WALLS, BETWEEN FIRE RATED
WALLS AND STRUCTURAL DECK

8. ABOVE, AROUND PIPING THROUGH THESE WALLS, ELECTRICAL WIRING PENETRATIONS AND
PENETRATIONS INTO ROOF TRUSSES.

9. RECOMMENDED CAULKING MANUFACTURERS 1. G.E, 2. HILTI, 3. TREMCO, 4.3M OR APPROVED EOQ.

B) ROOFING

1. ROOFING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED BY LICENSED ROOFING CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE A MINIMUM 20 YEAR NDL WARRANTY ACCEPTABLE ON INSTALLATION, SEE PLANS FOR ANY
SPECIFIC JOB REQUIREMENTS.

2. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS FOR FLAT ROOFS INCLUDE GAF & JOHN MANSVILLE, ALL OTHERS
MUST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT. ALL FLAT ROOFS MUST BE SLOPED 1/4" : 1'-0" MIN FOR DRAINAGE.

3. CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT DADE COUNTY PRODUCT APPROVAL PAPERWORK TO ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL PRIOR TO REMITTING INSTALLATION.

4. ROOF SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN ON PLANS SUPERCEDE THESE NOTES.

C) INSULATION
SEE PLANS

SECTION 8 - DOORS, WINDOWS, AND GLASS

1. SEE DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES FOR COMPLETE NOTES AND DETAILS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS WITH WINDOW AND DOOR

MANUFACTURERS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECTS

APPROVAL.

3. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE H.M. STEEL DOORS WITH H.M. STEEL FRAMES. STOREFRONT DOORS
SHALL BE ALUMINUM.

4. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH ALL NECESSARY HARDWARE ITEMS.

5. ALL HINGES OF DOORS OPENING TO EXTERIOR SHALL HAVE NON REMOVABLE PINS.
6. HINGES ON EXTERIOR OUT-SWINGING DOORS SHALL HAVE NON-EXPOSED SCREWS.
7. PROVIDE DOOR STOPS ON ALL DOORS.

8. PROVIDE DOOR HOOKS ON ALL BATHROOM STALL DOORS.

9. PROVIDE THREE (3) HINGES PER DOOR (TYP) - STANLEY CB1900 OR EQUAL OR PER HARDWARE
SCHEDULE.

10. ALL MAIN ENTRY AND REAR ENTRY DOORS REQUIRE KEYED DEAD BOLT

11. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS TO HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT HARDWARE.

12. ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS TO HAVE INSECT SCREENS

13. ALL HARDWARE TO BE STAINLESS STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED PER HARDWARE SCHEDULE.
14. SHUTTER ALL NON IMPACT RESISTANT OPENINGS.

15. ALL HARDWARE BY INGERSOL RAND OR architect approved equal. SEE HARDWARE SCHEDULE.

SECTION 9 - FINISHES

A) STUCCO

1. ALL EXTERIOR STUCCO WORK MATERIALS, APPLICATION, MOISTURE BARRIER, METAL
REINFORCEMENT, ETC. TO BE APPLIED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND SECTION 2516
OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

2. ALL STUCCO TRIMS AS SHOWN AROUND WINDOWS , DOORS, AND CORNERS TO BE DONE WITH ")"
BEADS AS PER "UNITED STATES GYPSUM" OR architect approved equal.

3. ALL STUCCO SCRATCH COATS SHALL BE ALLOWED 24 HOURS DRYING PERIOD.
4. STUCCO ON CONCRETE / MASONRY WALLS
A) SHALL CONSIST OF TWO COATS, NOT LESS THAN 3/4" THICK

B) ALL SURFACES SHALL BE COATED WITH AN APPROVED BONDING AGENT OR EFFECTIVELY
ROUGHENED

C) APPLICATION PER FBC 2516.1.6
5. STUCCO ON WALLS OTHER THAN CONCRETE / MASONRY

A) WHERE INSTALLED OVER PLYWOOD, PROVIDE 15 LB ROOFING FELT, OR APPROVED EQ
MOISTURE RESISTING LAYER

B) METAL REINFORCEMENT: GALV EXPANDED METAL, MIN 1.8 LBS PER SQ YD; OR GALV WELDED OR
WOVEN WIRE-FABRIC, MIN 1LB PER SO YD; INSTALL PER FBC 2516.2.3

C) SHALL CONSIST OF THREE COATS, NOT LESS THAN 7/8" THICK

D) APPLICATION PER FBC 2516.2.4

B) GYPSUM BOARD

1. INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE GYPSUM DRYWALL BOARD, AS CALLED FOR IN PLANS.
WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH FINISH U.O.N. ALLOW FOR SPECIAL FINISHES L.E. KNOCK DOWN
ON WALLS, AS CALLED FOR IN DRAWINGS. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH FINISH

2. ALL GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

3. SUPPORT STUDS SHALL BE SPACED 24" OC MAX, AND SHALL BE 25 GA MIN; WALL THICKNESS (STUD
SIZE) DEFINED BY DIMENSIONS ON FLOOR PLANS.

4. GYPSUM BOARD SYSTEMS ARE AS FOLLOWS (WALL TYPE DETAILS ON PLANS SUPERCEDE
SPECIFICATIONS BELOW)

SKLA chitecture

2310 HOLLYWOOD/BLVD.
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
TEL - (954) 925-9262

FAX - (954) 925-6292
www.SKLARCchite¢t.com

AA 0002849
IB 0000894
NCARB CERTIFIED

SEAL
ARI L. SKLAR
LICENSE #AR14173

A) NON-RATED PARTITIONS: FOR COMMERCIAL, USE SINGLE LAYER 5/8" MIN EA SIDE OF STUD
(UON); FOR RESIDENTIAL, USE SINGLE LAYER 1/2" MIN EA SIDE OF STUD (UON); ACCEPTABLE
MANUFACTURERS ARE "NATIONAL GYPSUM" AND "LAFARGE"

B) FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS: SINGLE OR DOUBLE LAYER (DEPENDING ON RATING) 5/8" MIN TYPE
"X" EA SIDE OF STUD; ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS ARE "NATIONAL GYPSUM" AND "LAFARGE"

C) CEILINGS SHALL HAVE ONE LAYER OF 1/2" MIN (COMMERCIAL) OR 1/2" MIN (RESIDENTIAL)
GYPSUM WALLBOARD SCREW ATTACHED TO 3-1/2" METAL FRAMING SPACED AT 16" OC (UON);
ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS ARE "NATIONAL GYPSUM" AND "LAFARGE"

D) DAMP AREA ROOMS AND BATHROOMS: WHERE MARBLE IS TO BE INSTALLED, USE "USG
DUROCK" OR "NATIONAL GYPSUM PERMABASE CEMENT BOARD"; FOR TILE AND ALL OTHER
FINISHES, USE "GP DENSSHIELD TILE BACKER" OR "NATIONAL GYPSUM TILE BACKER"
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5. CHASE WALLS SHALL BE FIRE RATED AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES AND SHALL BE OF
WIDTHS TO ACCOMMODATE ROUGHING IN BY MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, ETC. WORK
REQUIRED IN CHASES. CONSTRUCT USING METAL FURRING CHANNELS OR METAL STUDS SPACED
TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE STRENGTH. BRACE FURRING CHANNELS ACROSS CHASE USING 5/8"
GYPSUM BOARD CROSSBRACES SPACES SO AS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE STRENGTH AND
STIFFNESS TO PARTITION.

6. ELECTRICAL PANELS, ALUMN BOXES, FIRE EQUIPMENT CABINETS, AND OTHER RECESSED BOXES
GREATER THAN 16 SQUARE INCHES THAT ARE LOCATED IN RATED WALLS SHALL BE BACKED BY
GYPSUM WALL BOARD LAYERS SUFFICIENT TO MAINTAIN DESIGNATED RATING.

7. ALL VERTICAL PIPING EXPOSED IN ROOMS SHALL BE FURRED-OUT AND FINISHED TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL. EXCEPTIONS ARE MECHANICAL AND ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOMS, ELECTRIC
AND TELEPHONE CLOSETS.

1. INTERIOR FINISH OF WALLS AND CEILING SHALL BE CLASS A,B, OR C (N.F.P.A. 101-21-3.21)

2. PROVIDE LEVEL 5 FINISH WHERE REQUIRED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT REQUIREMENTS.

3. MANUFACTURE BATH ROOM FLOORS AND BASE SHALL BE IMPERVIOUS MATERIALS AS PER FBC
1408.2.B

C) PAINT

1 PAINT SCHEDULE: B) INTERIOR SURFACES:

2. PAINTS AND SURFACES ON WHICH PAINTS
ARE APPLIED ARE SPECIFIED HEREIN. REFER
TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND PLANS
FOR INTERIOR FINISHED SURFACES.

1. GYPSUM WALLBOARD:
1 COAT - LATEX PRIMER SEALER
2 COATS - FLAT LATEX

2. BLOCK AND CONCRETE:

1 COAT - LATEX BLOCK FILLER (FOR
CONCRETE BLOCK AREAS ONLY)

2 COATS - FLAT LATEX

A) EXTERIOR SURFACES

1. STUCCO/ CONCRETE:
2 COATS - FLAT LATEX

3. FERROUS METALS:

TOUCHUP SHOP PRIMED SURFACE:

1 COAT - OIL ALKYD PRIMER

2 COATS - EGGSHELL ALKYD ENAMEL

2. FERROUS METAL:

TOUCH UP SHOP PRIMED SURFACE:

1 COAT - OIL ALKYD PRIMER

2 COATS - EGGSHELL ALKYD ENAMEL

4. WOOD TRIM AND DOORS (PAINT FINISH)
1 COAT - ENAMEL UNDER COAT

2 COATS - FLAT ALKYD ENAMEL OR
EGGSHELL ENAMEL, AS SELECTED.

3. GALVANIZED METAL:

1 COAT - OIL ALKYD PRIMER FOR
GALVANIZED METAL

2 COATS - GLOSS ALKYD ENAMEL

5. BATHROOM FINISHES IF NOT SPECIFIED
ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE SELECTED
BY OWNER/OR SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

4. WOOD SURFACES:
1 COAT - OIL PRIMER
2 COATS - ACRYLIC LATEX FLAT

6. GENERAL FLOORING IF NOT SPECIFIED
ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE SELECTED BY

CEILINGS: OWNER/ OR SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

A) DRYWALL CEILINGS SHALL BE SMOOTH FINISH
AND PAINTED. - SEE DETAILS FOR
PROPER CONSTRUCTION.

1. ALL INTERIOR PAINT SHALL BE LOW V.0.C, B.M.
ECO SPEC OR architect approved equal.

SECTION 22 - PLUMBING

1. SEE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED NOT LISTED ON ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS.

2. BATHROOM FIXTURES TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS.

3. ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES TO BE MANUF. BY TOTO, AMERICAN STANDARD, KOHLER, OR
APPROVED EQ. AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING DOR APPROVAL

4. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE F.B.C. TABLE 46R2 (2007)

ORCHIDEA 6 UNITS & RESTAURANT

INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING BUIDLING
1350 COLLINS AVE. MIAMI BEACH

5. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS. PER FLORIDA ADA
SPECIFICATIONS.

SECTION 23 - AIR-CONDITIONING

1. SEE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED NOT LISTED ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

2. ALL DUCT WORK SHALL BE RECTANGULAR, SUMIT SHOP DRAWINGS & SPECS FOR ARCHITECTS APPROVAL.
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
DRY RUN PERMIT SET
PERMIT SET

BID SET
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3. WATER HEATER SHALL BE INMEDIATE START UP. WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE MIN 5 YEARS
MANUF. WARRANTY AND 1YEAR INSTALLATION WARRANTY. SEE PLUMBING DRGS. FOR
SPECIFICATION/INSTALLATION.

5. A/C UNITS SHALL BE MANUF. BY RHEEM, CARRIER, LENNOX OR architect approved equal (TRANE IS NOT DESIRED)

DRAWN BY:
Author
CHECKED BY:
ARI SKLAR

6. PROVIDE TEST & BALANCE CERTIFICATIONOF PROJECT
7. PROVIDE PROTECTION (SEAL) TO ALL DUCT WORK & REGISTERS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS

8. PROVIDE SYSTEM FLUSH PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

GENERAL NOTES

SECTION 26 - ELECTRICAL

1. SEE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED NOT LISTED ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

2. FOR ALL LIGHT FIXTURES NOT SPECIFIED, PROVIDE AN ALLOWANCE OF $150.00
PER FIXTURE, NOT INCLUDING INSTALLATION.

3. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES NOT SPECIFIED ON PLANS BY ENGINEER TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER
4. ALL LIGHT SWITCHES TO BE WHITE DECORA BY LUTRON (U.O.N), DISREGARD OTHER SPECIFICATION OR

CLARIFY W/ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. DURING BID PROCESS. SUMIT SHOP DRAWINGS/ CUT SHEET FOR
APPROVAL

AO.1
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ACCESS TO THE BUILDING AND SITE ISSUES:

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH 4.3 OF THE
F.C.A. SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE
FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES, PASSENGER LOADING ZONES IF PROVIDED, AND PUBLIC
STREETS OR SIDEWALKS, TO AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCE.

PARKING ACCESS AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL WITH
SURFACE SLOPES NOT EXCEEDING 1:50 (2%) IN ALL DIRECTIONS.
CURB RAMPS AND RAMPS THAT ARE PART OF A REQUIRED
MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44" WIDE.

CURB RAMPS - CURB RAMPS LOCATED WHERE PEDESTRIAN
MUST USE THEM AND ALL CURB RAMPS WHICH ARE NOT
PROTECTED BY HANDRAILS OR GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE
FLARED SIDES WITH A SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING A RATIO OF 1:12
(SEE FIG. 12(A) OF THE F.A.C.). TRANSITIONS FROM RAMPS TO
WALKS, GUTTERS, OR STREETS SHALL BE FLUSH AND FREE OF
ABRUPT CHANGES. MAXIMUM SLOPES OF ADJOINING
GUTTERS, ROAD SURFACE IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE
CURB RAMP, OR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:20.
BUILT-UP CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED TO
PREVENT THEIR OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED VEHICLES.
DETECTABLE WARNINGS - A CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A
DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH 4.29.2. THE
DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH AND
DEPTH OF THE RAMP.

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES MUST BE PROVIDED IN A NUMBER AT
LEAST EQUIVALENT TO THE NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED BY THE
APPLICABLE BUILDING/FIRE CODES.

BUILDINGS:

1. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH 4.3 OF
THE F.C.A., SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY
ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS
WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY.

2. PROTRUDING OBJECTS:

ADA REQUIRES, UNDER SECTION 4.4.1 THE FOLLOWING: OBJECTS
PROTRUDING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES
BETWEEN 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL
PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4" INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS,
PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES. OBJECTS MOUNTED AT OR BELOW 27"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT.
FREE STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY
OVERHANG 12". PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE
CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING

SPACE.
3. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:

EXTINGUISHERS HAVING A GROSS WEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING
40 LB. SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE TOP OF THE
EXTINGUISHER IS NOT MORE THAN 48" A.F.F. WITH FORWARD
APPROACH AND 54" WITH SIDE APPROACH ABOVE THE
FLOOR. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS HAVING A GROSS WEIGHT
GRATER THAN 40 LB. SHALL BE SO INSTALLED THAT THE TO
OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IS NOT MORE THAN 3 1/2 FEET
ABOVE THE FLOOR. IN NO CASES SHALL THE CLEARANCE
BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND THE
FLOOR BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES.

4. RAMPS:

THE LEAST POSSIBLE SLOPE SHALL BE USED FOR ANY RAMP.
MAXIMUM SLOPE 1:12. MAXIMUM RISE FOR ANY RUN SHALL BE
30". LANDINGS AT RAMPS - 60" x 60" MINIMUM (4.8.4).
HANDRAILS - IF A RAMP HAS A RISE GRATER THAN 6" THEN IT
SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES. EXTENSION OF
HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" AT BOTH THE TOP
AND BOTTOM. EDGE PROTECTION OF RAMPS (4.8.7) - SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 2". THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP SHALL
HAVE NOT LESS THAN 72 INCHES OF STRAIGHT AND LEVEL
CLEARANCE.

5. DOORS:

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS PER FIGURE
25 OF THE F.A.C. 18" ON THE PULL SIDE AND 12" ON THE PUSH
SIDE.

6. DOOR HARDWARE:

DOOR HARDWARE. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND
OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL
HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND
DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.

LEVER-OPERATED MECHANISMS, PUSH-TYPE MECHANISMS,
AND U-SHAPED HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.

DOOR CLOSURES. IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP
PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN
OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT
LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3 INCHES FORM THE
LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR.
DOOR OPENING FORCE. THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING
OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE
ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY.

(A) EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS SHALL BE SO DESIGNED THAT
SUCH DOORS CAN BE PUSHED OR PULLED OPEN WITH A
FORCE NOT EXCEEDING 8.5 FOOT PONDS (37.8N)

(B) INTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 LBF (22.2N)

(C) SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 LBF (22.2N)
7. DRINKING FOUNTAINS:

SPOUT HEIGHT 36". THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF
WATER AT LEAST 4" HIGH. CONTROLS SHALL BE FRONT
MOUNTED OR SIDE MOUNTED NEAR THE FRONT.

8. TOILET ROOMS AND BATHROOMS/OR RESTROOMS:

TOILET FACILITIES: IF TOILET ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, THEN
EACH PUBLIC AND COMMON USE TOILET ROOM SHALL COMPLY
WITH 4.22 OF THE F.A.C.

TOILETS STALLS IN NEW CONSTRUCTION (4.17) SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF FL. STATUTES, SECTION 553.504
(12), WHICH IS A TOILET STALL WITH A WATER CLOSET AND A
LAVATORY IN THE ACCESSIBLE STALL. THE STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SHALL CONTAIN AN ACCESSIBLE
LAVATORY WITHIN IT... THE LAVATORY SHALL BE MOUNTED SO
AS TO NOT OVERLAP THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AREAS
REQUIRED BY SECTION 4.17 FIGURE 30(A) OF THE F.A.C. SUCH
LAVATORIES SHALL BE COUNTED AS PART OF THE REQUIRED
FIXTURE COUNT FOR THE BUILDING THE ACCESSIBLE WATER
CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CORNER, DIAGONAL TO THE
DOOR.

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.27.4. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES
SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS NO
MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

TOILET STALL DOORS, INCLUDING HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY
WITH 4.13.

URINALS SHALL BE STALL-TYPE OR WALL-HUNG WITH AN
ELONGATED RIM AT A MAXIMUM OF 17 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR.

LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER
SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. PROVIDE A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29 INCHES ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON. KNEE AND
TOE CLEARANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH FIG. 31 OF THE F.A.C.

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST
CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES
UNDER LAVATORIES.

FAUCETS SHALL BE LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE OR
ELECTRONICALLY OPERATED IF SELF CLOSING VALVES ARE
USED THE FAUCET SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10
SECONDS. WHERE 6 OR MORE STALLS ARE PROVIDED, IN
ADDITION TO THE BIG STALL AT LEAST ONE STALL 36 INCHES
WITH AN OUT SWINGING, SELF-CLOSING DOOR AND PARALLEL
GRAB BARS COMPLYING WITH FIGURE 30(D) AND 4.26 OF F.A.C.
SHALL BE PROVIDED.
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FIRE NOTES - GROUND FLOOR PLAN

7.1.7.2* Changes in level in means of egress not in excess of 21 in.
(535 mm) shall be achieved either by a ramp complying with the @

requirements of 7.2.5 or by a stair complying with the requirements of

7.2.2.

7.1.7.2.2 Where a stair is used to meet the requirements of 7.1.7.2,
the tread depth of such stair shall be not less than 13 in. (330 mm).

hd

&

&)

DOORS MUST REMAIN
OPEN FOR EGRESS AT
ALL TIMES

b

7.2.2.4.1.6 Handrails shall be required at
DN one side only for the following components:
NEW RAMP / (1) Existing stairs
—1
O ] / — 1
i == e e | || T |
I 39 H %Qﬁ 1 aa Ul @3l | | @n 1l G4s) | 26.1.3.2.1 In buildings that are protected by an automatic sprinkler system in
3 ‘ 5 5 5 B ( | accordance with Section 9.7, lodging or rooming houses shall be permitted
1] to have their sole means of egress pass through a nonresidential occupancy -
L ‘ = | O in the same building, provided that both of the following criteria are met:
O (. ] | (1) The lodging or rooming house shall comply with Chapter 26.
I Em——_l —L (2) The sole means of egress from the lodging or rooming house shall not
\41 d @ ] @ 49 @ 5 | pass through a high hazard contents area, as defined in 6.2.2.4. E
DI ING m | 26.2.2.3 Stairways shall be permitted to be unenclosed in accordance with
11 26.3.1.1.2 and 26.3.1.1.3.
26 26.3.1.1.3 Stair enclosures shall not be required in buildings two or fewer E
1O | stories in height where both of the following conditions exist! |
304 SF T (1) The building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised L
— 7 automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 26.3.6.1.
@ G @ 6 | (2) The allowance of 24.2.2.1.2 to omit a secondary means of escape is not
2 used.
‘ ‘ A | B | m
e O O O O O | \ =
I L
\ ||

PROPERTY LINE

S

7.2.1.3.5 In existing buildings, where the door opening
discharges to the outside or to an exterior balcony or exterior
exit access, the floor level outside the door opening shall be
permitted to be one step lower than that of the inside, but
shall be not more than 9 in. (205 mm) Iowe‘r.

7.2.1.2.3.2 Door openings in means of egress shall be not
less than 32 in. (810mm) in clear width, except under any of

the following conditions:

4) In existing buildings, the existing door leaf width shall be
not less than 28 in. (710mm).

[

[ 1

STAIR IS FULLY
ENCLOSED ABOVE.
CONVINIENCE STAIR
ONLY

1:56

Ze2¢2.4.6.2 Guards shall be not less than 42 in. (1065 mm) }
high, except as permitted by one of the following: [

(3)* Existing guards on existing stairs shall be }

|

permitted to be not less than 30 in. high.

7¢2+2¢4+1.6 Handrails shall be required at one side
only for the following components:
(1) Existing stairs

1

[

|
]
|

=

26.3.1.2* Exterior stairs shall be protected

against blockage caused by fire within the

building.

m= —— A.26.3.1.2 Such protection can be accomplished

by separation by physical distance, arrangement
of the stairs, protection of the openings exposing
the stairs, or a combination thereof.

el

©)

PiamiN;

—

SUITE #2

23
Not
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26+.2.2.4 Winders in accordance with 7.2.2.2.4 shall be permitted.

1 1 1

LOUNGE

i
|

N__STAIR#1__./~ |
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S$econdary Means of Escapes
24.2.2.3.3* It shall be an outside window or door operable from the
inside without the use of tools, keys, or special effort and shall provide a
clear opening of not less than 5.7 ft2. The width shall be not less than 20
in., and the height shall be not less than 24 in. The bottom of the
opening shall be not more than 44 in. (120 mm) above the floor.
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3'- 0" AWAY FROM AIR CONDITIONING DIFFUSERS.
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*ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING PLAN SUPERCEDES

ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATION & FIXTURE TYPE IF NOTED. COORDINATE W/

ELEC PLAN &

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES

PRIOR TO BID & PURCHASING.

*ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES TO BE PURCHASED & SUPPLIED

BY OWNER
INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
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3" = 1'_0"

EXTERIOR

IMPACT RESISTANT
GLAZING. REFER TO
WINDOW SCHEDULE AND
VENDOR DWGS.

EXTERIOR COVER
ADHERED TO TO
GLAZING WITH
STRUCTURAL SILICONE.

PRIMARY SEALANT

AND BACKER ROD

VULKEM 350
FLASHING TO BE
ADDED WHERE
STUCCO TO BE

APPLIED (ALL 4
SIDES OF
FENESTRATION).

STUCCOFINISH ———=[%] = = [« - A

INTERIOR

—— CONTINUOUS SEALANT
AND BACKER ROD.

—— WINDOW SILL, AS
SCHEDULED

—— 5/8" GYPSUM
CEMENT BOARD

FURRING, AS SCHEDULE

—— INTERIOR SEALANT
AND BACKER ROD

\ 1/4" SHIM SPACE.
5/8' PAPARLESS GYPSUM BOARD.

REFER TO TO FLOOR PLANS.

WINDOW SILL DETAIL2

9

3" = 1'_0"

ANCHORS. SEE NOA FOR
TYPE, SPACING AND
EMBED REQUIREMENT.

SKLA chitecture

2310 HOLLYWOOD/BLVD.
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
TEL - (954) 925-9262

FAX - (954) 925-6292
www.SKLARCchite¢t.com

AA 0002849
IB 0000894
NCARB CERTIFIED

SEAL
ARI L. SKLAR
LICENSE #AR14173

Digitally

Arl L genedbrait

Date:

2023.08.18
S k a r09:51:45

-04'00'
REVISIONS

ORCHIDEA 6 UNITS & RESTAURANT

INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING BUIDLING
1350 COLLINS AVE. MIAMI BEACH

REVIEW SET

COMMISSION SUBMITTAL
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
DRY RUN PERMIT SET
PERMIT SET

BID SET

CONSTRUCTION SET

OoxOoOooo

Drawn by:
Stacy & Elsa

Checked by:
Ari Sklar

GENERAL DETAILS

PROJECT #: Project #22-009

DATE : 10-20-2022 /

PROPIETARY INFORMATION: THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT LAWS. NEITHER THE DOCUMENT NOR ANY INFORMATION THEREON MAY BE RELEASED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF SKLARchitecture INC. @




FIRE RESISTANT JOINT
SYSTEM AT FIRE RATED
WALLS

T 1 JTH

\PUNDERSIDE OF STRUCT.

REFER TO STRUCT. DTLS.

——CONT. COMPRESSIBLE

FILLER MATERIAL

HEAD

[ IITT M TTIITT]

EXTERIOR

~——CEILING AS

SCHED.

—7/8" MTLFURRING CHANNELS AS

FIRE BLOCKING WHEN REQ.

—MASONRY JOINT

REINFORCEMENT AT 16" O.C.

INTERIOR

|

5/8" STUCCO. FINISH AS PER
SCHEDULE.

=
JC

)

8" CMU

PLAN

7/8" MTL FURRING
CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.

ﬂ

5/8" GWB

WALL FINISH AS
SCHEDULE

BASE

INSULATION R4.1
TYP.

CONT. SEALANT AT
FLOOR AND SIDES OF
WALL. BOTH SIDE SOF
WALL

FINISH FLOOR AS
SCHEDULED

/7TOP OF SLAB

D

FIRE RATING REQUIRED = (2) TWO - HOURS
(Table 706.4a FBC)
UL Design No.U905 - Assembly Rating = 2hrs

WALL TYPE CMU

1

SCALE:N.T.S.

SLOPE AT SILL ONLY

SET FRAME ON
CONT. FULL BED
OF SEALANT

CONT. BACKER ROD
AND SEALANT BOTH
SIDES OF FRAME

STOREFRONT JAMB DETAIL

SNAP-IN COVER WITH
WEEP HOLES

S.S. SHIMS AS REQD.

STORERONT SYSTEM

2 3" = 1'_0"

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE

HE\'L\?/AX.
NS |

8" MAX.

FINISHED CEILING (SEE RCP)

CONTINUOUS METAL TRACK AT

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

DOUBLE CAULK BEAD. SECURE WITH 1"
TYPE S SCREWS 12" O.C.

<

SN PEARA
—n ——

—— L P

=

35/8", 25 GA, METAL

STUDS @16" O.C.

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM
BOARD AT EACH SIDE

25 GA CONTINUOUS METAL TRACK ON
FLOOR STRUCTURE. DOUBLE CAULK BEAD.
SECURE W/ MIN. 1/4" DIA. THREADED
CONCRETE FASTENERS 12" O.C.

BASE AS SCHEDULED
FINISHED FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

FIRE CAULK BOTH SIDES

NON-RATED PARTITION

4

SCALE: N.T.S.

—

-

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE

CONTINUOUS METAL TRACK AT
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.
DOUBLE CAULK BEAD. SECURE
WITH 1" TYPE S SCREWS 12" O.C.

FINISHED CEILING (SEE RCP)

6" 25 GA. METAL STUDS @16" O.C.

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM
BOARD

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" TILE BACKER BOARD
TILE FINISHED AS SCHEDULED.

25 GA CONTINUOUS METAL TRACK ON
FLOOR STRUCTURE. DOUBLE CAULK
BEAD. SECURE W/ MIN. 1/4" DIA.
THREADED CONCRETE FASTENERS 12"
0O.C.

BASE AS SCHEDULED
FINISHED FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

WALL 3 5/8" @ TOILET ROOM

SCALE:N.T.S.

1

OF SEALANT
/— CONT. FULL BED
SET FRAME ON

SLOPE AT SILL ONLY
SIDES OF FRAME

AND SEALANT BOTH
CONT. BACKER ROD

~__ WEEP HOLES

STOREFRONT HEADER DETAIL

___/

|
-

-

AN

-

\ SNAP IN COVER WITH
S.S. SHIMS AS REQ'D.

STOREFRONT SYSTEM

3"

= 1 I_Oll

)

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE

CONTINUOUS METAL TRACK AT
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.
DOUBLE CAULK BEAD. SECURE
WITH 1" TYPE S SCREWS 12" O.C.

FINISHED CEILING (SEE RCP)

6" 25 GA. METAL STUDS @16" O.C.

— (1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM

BOARD
(1) LAYER OF 5/8" TILE BACKER BOARD

TILE FINISHED AS SCHEDULED.

25 GA CONTINUOUS METAL TRACK ON
FLOOR STRUCTURE. DOUBLE CAULK
BEAD. SECURE W/ MIN. 1/4" DIA.
THREADED CONCRETE FASTENERS 12"
O.C.

BASE AS SCHEDULED
FINISHED FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

WALL 6" @ TOILET ROOM

SCALE:N.T.S.

NOTE: THE INSTALLATION OF THE NINE (9)
GAUGE DIAMOND MESH EXPANDED METAL
MUST BE INSPECTED BY CBP PRIOR TO

COVERING.

CEILING NOTE @ AG LAB & @SECONDARY

PROCESSING:

5/8" GYP BOARD OR LAY IN ACOUSTICAL

TILE STC. RATING: 45

CEILING NOTE: - 5/8" GYP BD. OVER 9 GA
-DIAMOND MESH EXPANDED

MTL

- STC RATING 50-55- SURFACE
MUST BE WASHABLE.

CEILING NOTE: - 5/8" GYP BD. OVER 9 GA
-DIAMOND MESH EXPANDED

MTL

- STC RATING J0-55- SURFACE
MUST BE WASHABLE.

STOREFRONT - SILL DETAIL

STOREFRONT SYSTEM

S.S. SHIMS AS REQ'D.

SNAP-IN COVER
WITH WEEP HOLES

CONTI. BACKER ROD
AND SEALANT BOTH
SIDES OF FRAME

SET FRAME ON CONT.
FULL BED OF SEALANT

3

3" = 1'_0"

GENERAL PARTITION NOTES

1. ALL WET AREAS, USE 5/8" DUROCK CEMENT BOARD AS BACKER FOR MARBLE, OTHER FINISHES TO RECEIVE

DENSHIELD TILE BACKER BOARD.

2. KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS:

UL = UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC.

FM = FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH CORPORATION

OSU = BUILDING RESEARCH LABORATORIES OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
NGC= GOLD BOND BUILDING PRODUCTS A NATIONAL GYPSUM DIVISION
PFS= PFS CORPORATION

NA = NOT APPLICABLE OR NOT AVAILABLE

STC = SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT

FBC = FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

MIN.=MINIMUM OR MINUTES

FIRESTOPPING NOTES
A.FIRESTOPPING: A MATERIAL, OR COMBINATION OF MATERIALS TO RETAIN THE INTEGRITY OF TIME-
RATED CONSTRUCTION BY MAINTAINING AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE SPREAD OF FLAME,
SMOKE, AND GASES. IT SHALL BE USED IN SPECIFIC LOCATION AS FOLLOWS:
1. DUCTS, CABLES, CONDUIT, AND PIPING PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOOR, SLAB AND THROUGH
FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS OR FIRE WALLS.
2. PENETRATIONS OF VERTICAL SERVICE SHAFTS.
3. OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS IN TIME-RATED PARTITIONS OR FIRE WALL CONTAINING FIRE DOORS.
4. FLOOR EXPANSION JOINTS AND SAFING SLOTS BETWEEN EDGE OF STRUCTURAL FLOOR AND
CURTAIN WALLS.
5. LOCATIONS WHERE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
B.FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL BE ASBESTOS-FREE AND CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING AN EFFECTIVE
BARRIER AGAINST FLAME, SMOKE AND GASSES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM
E 814, AND UL 1479.
C.THE RATING OF THE FIRESTOPS SHALL BE IN NO CASE LESS THAN THE RATING OF THE TIME-RATED
FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY.

FASTENING NOTES FOR INTERIOR PARTITIONS
STEEL STUDS AND RUNNERS SHALL BE OF CHANNEL OR "C" SHAPE TYPE, NOT LESS THAN 20 GAUGE AND
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED. NAILS AND SCREWS ATTACHING GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL, WITHOUT
SUBSTANTIALLY FRACTURING THE SURFACE PAPER, BE DRIVEN BELOW THE SURFACE AND SPOTTED WITH
FINISHING JOINT COMPOUND. STEEL STUDS SUPPORTING WALL HUNG PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 20 GA. ATTACHMENT TO METAL MEMBERS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
1) GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE ATTACHED TO METAL MEMBERS WITH SELF-DRILLING, SELF
TAPPING SHEET METAL SCREWS.
2)THE SPACING OF SCREWS ATTACHING GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO METAL STUDS AND RUNNERS SHALL
BE NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES ON CENTERS, OR AS PER F.B.C., 2004 EDITION)
3) SCREWS FOR ATTACHING GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO METAL STUDS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 7/8
INCHES LONG FOR 1/2-INCH WALLBOARD OR ONE INCH LONG FOR 5/8-INCH WALLBOARD.
4)SCREWS ATTACHING GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE DRIVEN BELOW THE SURFACE AND SPOTTED
WITH FINISHING COMPOUND.
5)RUNNERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE CEILING, CONTIGUOUS WALLS AND PARTITIONS AND TO THE
FLOOR AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 24 INCHES ON CENTERS. SUCH ATTACHMENT MAY BE BY
NAILS PENETRATING THE BASE MATERIAL NOT LESS THAN 5/8-INCH OR SELF-DRILLING, SELF-
TAPPING SHEET METAL SCREWS ATTACHING METAL TO METAL.

SOUND INSULATION NOTES:

1) ASSEMBLIES SHOULD BE AIRTIGHT. HAIRLINE CRACKS AND AND SMALL HOLES ARE NOT ALLOWED.

2)RECESSED WALL FIXTURES SUCH AS CABINETS,, OUTLETS, AND OTHER ITEMS WHICH PERFORATE THE
GYP. BOARD SURFACE SHOULD NOT BE LOCATED BACK TO BACK IN THE SAME STUD CAVITY.

3) ANY OPENINGS CUT FOR SUCH FIXTURES SHOULD BE CAREFULLY CUT TO SIZE AND CAULKED.

4)THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF A SOUND INSULATING ASSEMBLY MUST BE MADE AIRTIGHT TO PREVENT
SOUND FROM "FLANKING".

5)AN ACOUSTICAL SEALANT SHOULD BE USED TO SEAL BETWEEN THE SOUND INSULATING ASSEMBLY
AND ALL DISSIMILAR ASSEMBLIES AND BETWEEN THE ASSEMBLY AND SIMILAR SURFACES WHERE
PERIMETER RELIEF IS REQUIRED. TAPING AND CAULKING OF GYP. BOARD WALL AND WALL-CEILING
INTERSECTIONS PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE AIR SEAL AT THESE LOCATIONS.

6)ASTM RECOMMENDED PRACTICES E-497 SHOULD BE FOLLOWED FOR GOOD SOUND CONTROL
PRACTICES AND THE MANUFACTURES OF THE GYP. BOARD SHOULD BE CONSULTED FOR ANY
SPECIAL RECOMMENDATIONS RELATING TO THEIR SYSTEM.
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System No. FF-D-1013

Assembly Rating - 2 Hr
Nominal Joint Width - 3-1/2 in.
Class Il Movement Capabilities - 14% Compression or
Extension

2B 2A

— — — — A

4

1. Floor Assembly Min 4-1/2 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100 - 150 pcf) structural concrete.
2. Joint System Max width of joint (at time of installation of joint system) is 3-1/2 in. The joint system is designed
to accommodate a max 14 percent compression or extension from its installed width. The joint system shall
consist of the following:
A. Packing Material Min 4 pcf mineral wool batt insulation installed in joint opening as a permanent form.

Pieces of batt cut to min width of 4-3/8 in. and installed edge-first into joint opening, parallel with joint
direction, such that batt sections are compressed min 42 percent in thickness and that the compressed batt
sections are recessed from top surface of the floor as required to accommodate the required thickness of fill
material. Adjoining lengths of batt to be tigthly-butted with butted seams spaced min 24 in. apart along the
length of the joint.

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant Min 1/8 in. wet thickness of fill material applied within the joint, flush

System No. FF-D-1039

Assembly Rating - 2 Hr
Nominal Joint Width - 6 In.
Class Il Movement Capabilities - 10% Compression or
Extension

28) L)

~_ 44
J

1. Floor Assembly Min 4-1/2 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural concrete.

2. Joint System Max width of joint (at time of installation of joint system) is 6 in. The joint system is designed to
accommodate a max 10 percent compression or extension from its installed width. The joint system shall
consist of the following:

A. Forming Material Min 4 pcf mineral wool batt insulation installed in joint opening as a permanent form.
Pieces of batt cut to min width of 4 in. and installed edgefirst into joint opening, parallel with joint direction,
such that batt sections are compressed min 50 percent in thickness and that the compressed batt sections
are recessed a min of 1/2 in. from top surface of the floor to accommodate the required thickness of fill
material. Adjoining lengths of batt to be tightly-butted with butted seams spaced min 24 in. apart along the
length of the joint.

THERMAFIBER L L C -- Type SAF
B. Fill Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant Min 1/2 in. thickness of fill material applied within the joint, flush with

System No. WW-D-1011

Assembly Rating - 3 Hr
Nominal Joint Width - 3-1/2"
Class Il Movement Capabilities - 14% Compression or
Extension

4 I 11

@

—
PR )
—

P
>
AN

1. Wall Assembly Min 4-5/8 in. thick steel-reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural
concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*.

2. Joint System Max width of joint (at time of installation of joint system) is 2 in. The joint system is designed to
accommodate a max 12.5 percent compression or extension from its installed width. The joint system shall
consist of the following:

A. Forming Material Min 4.0 pcf mineral wool batt insulation installed in joint opening as a permanent form.
Batt cut to min width of 4-3/8 in. and installed cut edge-first into joint opening, parallel with joint direction,
such that batt sections are compressed min 50 percent in thickness and such that the compressed batt
sections are recessed from both surfaces of wall to accommodate the required thickness of fill material.
Adjoining lengths of batt to be tightly butted with butted seams spaced min 48 in. apart along the lengths of
the joint.

ROCK WOOL MANUFACTURING CO - Delta Board

System No. WW-D-0017

Assembly Rating - 2 Hr
Nominal Joint Width - 2 in.
Class Il Movement Capabilities - 12.5% Compression or
Extension

2B

Ll -7
— GAA Ll Y4 Z
Ly a4
. Zan

1. Wall Assembly Min 4-5/8 in. thick steel-reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural
concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*.

2. Joint System Max width of joint (at time of installation of joint system) is 2 in. The joint system is designed to
accommodate a max 12.5 percent compression or extension from its installed width. The joint system shall
consist of the following:

A. Forming Material Min 4.0 pcf mineral wool batt insulation installed in joint opening as a permanent form.
Batt cut to min width of 4-3/8 in. and installed cut edge-first into joint opening, parallel with joint direction,
such that batt sections are compressed min 50 percent in thickness and such that the compressed batt
sections are recessed from both surfaces of wall to accommodate the required thickness of fill material.
Adjoining lengths of batt to be tightly butted with butted seams spaced min 48 in. apart along the lengths of
the joint.
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with top surface of floor and lapping a min 1/2 in. onto the top surface of the floor.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC - CP672 Firestop Spray
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

E:,\j D E? D ® Reproduced by H;If_TI, Inc. Courtesy (3}/%

FIRESTOP SYSTEMS Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. C us

top surface of floor.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- CP604 Self-Leveling Firestop Sealant
*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

Ej D E? D ® Reproduced by HC!If_TI, Inc. Courtesy Gy\/%

FIRESTOP SYSTEMS Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. C us
June 03, 2002

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* Min 1/8 in. thickness of fill material applied within the joint, flush with both
surfaces of wall and lapping 1/2 in. onto bottom surface of floor and wall.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC - CP672 Firestop Spray
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

ROCK WOOL MANUFACTURING CO - Delta Board

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* Min 1/8 in. thickness of fill material applied within the joint, flush with both

surfaces of wall and lapping 1/2 in. onto bottom surface of floor and wall.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC - CP672 Firestop Spray

*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

Sl
i D ?D : Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy C}y\S F/%
—] of

FIRESTOP SYSTEMS Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. C us

L ; S

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy

November 19, 1999 July 18, 2002 FIRESTOP SYSTEMS Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. C Us
December 3, 1999
1 HILTI DETAILS1
12" = 1'_0"
System No. W-L-1054 System No. C-AJ-6017
F Ratings - 1 and 2 Hr (See Items 1 and 3) F Rating - 3 Hr.
T Rating - 0 Hr T Rating =0 Hr.
L Rating At Ambient - Less Than 1 CFM/Sq Ft System No. HW-D-0097
L Rating At 400 F - 4 CFM/Sq Ft Assembly Rating - 2 Hr
M Nominal Joint Width - 2 In.
System No. FW-D-1037 Class Il Movement Capabilities - 12.5% Compression or Extension

A
®
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly -- The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the
materials and in the manner specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the
UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Studs -- Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of
nom 2 by 4 in. lumber spaced 16 in. OC. Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. wide and spaced max 24 in. OC.
When steel studs are used and the diam of opening exceeds the width of stud cavity, the opening shall be
framed on all sides using lengths of steel stud installed between the vertical studs and screw-attached to
the steel studs at each end. The framed opening in the wall shall be 4 to 6 in. wider and 4 to 6 in. higher
than the diam of the penetrating item such that, when the penetrating item is installed in the opening, a 2 to
3 in. clearance is present between the penetrating item and the framing on all four sides.

B. Gypsum Board* -- 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness,
number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or U400
Series Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 32-1/4 in. for steel stud walls.
Max diam of opening is 14-1/2 in. for wood stud walls. The F Rating of the firestop system is equal to the
fire rating of the wall assembly.

2. Through-Penetrants -- One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically
within the firestop system. The annular space shall be min 0 in. to max 2-1/4 in. Pipe may be installed with
continuous point contact. Pipe, conduit or tubing may be installed at an angle not greater than 45 degrees from
perpendicular. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following
types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:

A. Steel Pipe -- Nom 30 in diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Iron Pipe -- Nom 30 in. diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Conduit -- Nom 4 in diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing or 6 in. diam steel conduit.

D. Copper Tubing -- Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing.

E. Copper Pipe -- Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* -- Sealant -- Min 5/8 in. thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush
with both surfaces of wall. At the point or continuous contact locations between pipe and wall, a min 1/2 in.
diam bead of fill material shall be applied at the pipe wall interface on both surfaces of wall .

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- FS-One Sealant

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

Ej D ? D ® Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of \Y‘SS IF%
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. O @
FIRESTOP SYSTEMS December 4, 2002 c \ok/ys
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SECTION A-A
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1. Floor or Wall Assembly Min 4-1/2 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) concrete. Wall
may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max area of opening is 224 square in. with
max dimension of 28 in.

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Busway+ Nominal 26 in. wide (or smaller) by 6 in. deep "I" shaped steel enclosure containing factory mounted
aluminum bars rated for 600 V, 4000 A. One busway to be installed within the opening. the annular space
between the flange tip of the busway and the periphery of the opening shall be 1 in. The annular space
between the web of the busway and the periphery of the opening shall be 2 in. Busway to be ridged supported
on both sides of floor and wall assembly. The busway shall bear the UL Listing Mark and shall be installed in
accordance with all provisions of Article 364 of the National Electrical Code, NFPA No. 70.

3. Firestop System The firestop system shall consist of the following:

A. Packing Material Min 3-1/2 in. thickness of min 4 pcf mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed into
opening as a permanent form. Packing material to be recessed from top surface of floor or from both
surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of fill material.

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* -- Sealant Min 1 in. thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush
with top surface of floor or with both surfaces of wall.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- FS-ONE Sealant
+Bearing the UL Listing Mark

*Bearing UL Classification Mark

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
July 17, 1998
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FIRESTOP SYSTEMS
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Assembly Rating - 2 Hr
Nominal Joint Width - 6 In.
Class Il Movement Capabilities - 10% Compression or Extension
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1. Wall Assembly Min 4-1/2 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural concrete. Wall may
also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks®.

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufactures.

2. Floor Assembly Min 4-1/2 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural concrete.

3. Joint System Max separation between edge of floor and face of wall (at time of installation of joint system) is 6 in. The
joint system is designed to accommodate a max 10 percent compression or extension from its installed width. The joint
system shall consist of the following:

A. Forming Material Min 4 pcf mineral wool batt insulation installed in joint opening as a permanent form. Pieces of
batt cut to min width of 4 in. and installed edgefirst into joint opening, parallel with joint direction, such that batt
sections are compressed min 50 percent in thickness and that the compressed batt sections are recessed a min of
1/2 in. from top surface of the floor to accommodate the required thickness of fill material. Adjoining lengths of batt
to be tightly-butted with butted seams spaced min 24 in. apart along the length of the joint.

THERMAFIBER L L C -- Type SAF

B. Fill Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant Min 1/2 in. thickness of fill material applied within the joint, flush with top
surface of floor.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- CP604 Self-Leveling Firestop Sealant

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

74
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1. Floor Assembly Min 4-1/2 in. thick steel-reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural
concrete.

2. Wall Assembly Min 4-5/8 in. thick steel-reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural
concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*.

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

3. Joint System Max width of joint (at time of installation of joint system) is 2 in. The joint system is designed to
accommodate a max 12.5 percent compression or extension from its installed width. The joint system shall
consist of the following:

A. Forming Material Min 4.0 pcf mineral wool batt insulation installed in joint opening as a permanent form.
Batt cut to min width of 4-3/8 in. and installed cut edge-first into joint opening, parallel with joint direction,
such that batt sections are compressed min 50 percent in thickness and such that the compressed batt
sections are recessed from both surfaces of wall to accommodate the required thickness of fill material.
Adjoining lengths of batt to be tightly butted with butted seams spaced min 48 in. apart along the length of
the joint.

Rock Wool Mfg. Co. - Delta Board

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant - Min 1/8 in. wet thickness of fill material applied within the joint,
flush with both surfaces of wall and lapping 1/2 in. onto bottom surface of floor and wall.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI, Inc. - CP672 Firestop Spray

*Bearing the UL Classification Marking
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SECTION A-A

1. Floor and wall assembly
1A Min. 4—1/2 in. NW or LW concrete slab.

Optional {not shown) min. 6 in. pre—cast hollow core
fioor.

1B. Min. 3—-5/8 in. wide steel studs cut 3/4 in.
less in length thon assembly height.

1C. Min. 25 gouge golv. steel channels sized
te occomodaote a single or double trock

steel stud ossembly. (Optional — Slotted SLP-TRK
or Clipped Snap Trak Ceiling Runner)

1D. One, two, three, or four loyers of gypsum
wallboard for a 1, 2, 3, or 4 hr rating per
UL U400 Series Design.

2. D ic_joint
2A. Max. joint width is 1-1/2 inches for a 1 hr.
assembly and 2 in. for @ 2, 3, or 4 hr. gassembly.

Joint was tested to a total movement of 50X
(compression and elongation).

3. Firestopping — FIameSute®

3A. Mineral wool (4 pcf) compressed @ min. 50% into
joint area above the gypsum wallboard and
finished flush with wallbcard surface.

FS 3000 Series Cooting

3B. Apply FS 3000 over mineral wool a min. 1/8 in.
thick (wet), overlapping the wallboard and concrete
floor/ceiling surfoce a min. 1/2 in. (both sides).

NOTES

1. This system drawing is provided to aid in the installation
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

2. System design evoluated to the UL 2079 (ASTM E1399 and
E1966) Fire Tests of Dynomic Joint Firestops.

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL classification,

GRACE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn
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Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 800-334-8796
Product: FlameSafe FS 3000 Serles Coaling Installer: ;h:.ﬂm T’Im'@nlmmﬂgm
F Rating: 1, 2, 3 & 4 HOUR Approval: The information here is based oa testing pecformed by nationally
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SECTION A-A

1B. Min. 24 gouge galv. steel J ceiling runner

Eloor gnd woll gssembly
1A, Min. 2—1/2 in. concrete floor capable of

a 1 or 2 hr. rating.

2. Dynamic joint
2A. Max. joint width is 1 in. frem bottom of the
concrete deck to top of gypsum board.

Joint is caopoble of o max. 25% total movement
in compression only.

min. 2—1/2 in. wide with unequal legs of

1 in. and 2 in. Runners fastened to ceiling

min. 24 in. 0.C. with short leg toward

finished side of wall. (Optional — Slotted

Ceiling Track — SLP—TRK, not shown).

. Min. 2-1/2 in. wide 24 gouge C-H, C-T

or | shaped steel studs spaced o max.
24 in. o.c. cut 1/2 in. to 3/4 in. less
in length than wall assembly height.

3. Firestopping — FlameSafe® FS 900+ Series Sealant.
FlameSaf FS 1900 Series Seaglant.

3A. Apply FS 900+ or FS 1900 into joint above

gypsum liner panel to a min. 1 in. thickness.

3B. Apply FS 900+ or FS 1800 into joint above
gypsum board to the depth of the board and
finish flush with wall surface.

Bond breaker tope required when FS 1900 is used.

1D. One loyer of 1 in. thick gypsum board liner
panel. Panels cut max. 1 in. less in length

than floer ceiling height. Vartical edges

into holding tabs of | studs, the H shaped
section of C—H studs, or T shoped section

of C—T studs.

set Notes

1. This system drawing 1s provided to ald in the instollation
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

1E. One or two loyers of 1/2 in. or 5/8 in.

gypsum board capaoble of providing o 1

2 hr. rating per UL U400 Series Design.

ar 2. System design evaluated to the UL 2079 (ASTM E1399 and
E1966) Fire Tests of Dynomic Joint Firestops.

L Stud

Void |.|”

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL clossification.

GRACE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn

62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140

Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 800-334-8796

. FlameSofe FS 900+ Series Sealani or Fax: 617-498-4419

Product: £iomeSafe FS 1900 Serles Sealant Instalier: E-mail: info@flamesafe.com

Assamnbly Rating: 1 OR 2 HOUR Approval: The information here is based on testing performed by nationslly
recopzized testiog laboratories, bul we do not warran the results

UL System:  HWD0401 Date: iickosecigrfliomee nugies i rs.a"m”_
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SECTION A-A

1. Eloer and wall gssembly
1A, Min. 4—1/2 in. thick NW or LW concrete

floor copable

of a 1 or 2 hr. roting.

Optional (not shown) min. & in. thick precast
hollow core concrete units copoble of @ 1 or

2 hr. rating.

1B. Min. 25 gouge qalv. steel channels sized
to gccommodate steel studs with min.
1-1/4 in. long legs.

1C. Min. 3—5/8 in. wide steel studs spaced a
max. 24 in. o.c.

1D. One layer of

gypsum board copoble of a

1 hr. roting or two layers of gypsum board
0

capable of a

2 hr. rating per o UL U40

or V400 Series Wall Design.

2. Static joint

2A, Max. joint width is 1 in. from top of the
floor to bottom of gypsum boord.

3. Firestopping — FIumaSafelm FS 800+/1900 Sealant.
3A. Optional backer rod (not shown) compressed
into joint os o damming material. Recess a
min. 5/8 in. to cccommodate sealant.

3B. Apply FS 900+ or F5 1900 inte joint a min.
5/8 in. deep and finish flush with wall surface
(both sides).

NOTES

1. This system drawing is provided to aid in the installation
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back te the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and opproval purposes.

2. Systern design evoluated to the UL 2079 (ASTM E1399 and
E1968) Fire Tests of Dynamic Joint Firestops.

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL clossification.

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn
GRACE construction Products 62 Whitemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 866-333-3726
. FlameSafe FS 900+ Serles Sealant or Fax: 617-498-4419
Praduct: fiomeSafe FS 1900 Series Sealani Installer: E-mail: info@flamesafe.com
Assembly Rating: 1 & 2 HOUR Approval: The here is based on performed by nationally
‘bat we Ao not warrant the results
2 3 be obtained. Pl d all ons or
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Grace Dwg # BWSO0011 Rev.f 000 il il et beT e i
9-338 psstes

F A
.- ol .q ) I4
ki #
a 4
A
'.5
a
2]
- A
) \@
-4
< - E
T
4 4
. ® .

1. Eloor gnd wall assembly 3. Firestopping — FlameSafe _ FS 900+ Series Seaclant.
1A Min. 4—1/2 in. thick NW or LW concrete floor FlameSafe® FS 1900 Series Sealant.
copable of a 2 hr. rating. 3A. Optional backer rod (not shown) compressed
Optional (not shown) min. 6 in. precast hollow core ito jolnt ca o damming rmaterial. Recess the
concrete units capable of o 2 hr. rating. backer rod from wall surface to accommodate

sealant (both sides).
1B. Min. 4—1/2 in. NW or LW concrete or black 2B. Apply FS 900+ into joint @ min. 1/2 in. deep
wall copable of a 2 hr. rating. or FS 1800 into joint a min. 5/8 in. deep and
finish flush with wall surface (both sides).
2 NOTES

D o e
2A. Mox. joint width is 1 in. from bottom of
concrete floor to top of wall.

Joint was tested to o total movement of 25%
(compression and elongation).

1. This systern drowing is provided to aoid in the installation
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back te the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittel and approval purposes.

2. System design evaluated to the UL 2079 (ASTM E1383 and
E1966) Fire Tests of Dynomic Joint Firestops.

SECTION A-A

1. Wall gssembly — UL U300 or U400 Series Design

1A. Wood studs 2 x 4 in. {nominal) at @ max.
16 in. on center or steel studs 3—5/8 in.

wide at o mox. 24 in. on center.

1B. One or two layers of 5/8 in. thick gypsum
wallboard copable of a 1 or 2 hr. roting. Max.
14=1/2 in. diam. opening for wood studs or
max. 18 in. diom. opening for steel studs.

2. Penetrant

2A, One of the following may be used with o maox.
3 in. thick Cellular Glass insulation (Foamglas):

2B. Min. 12 in. long Aluminum sheathing at @ min.

0.010 in. thick (not shown), secured with S/S
hose clamps. Sheathing is applied flush with
wall surface after initiol FS 1900 Js opplied.

3. Firestopping = FlameSofes FS 900+,/1900 Sealant

3A. Optional — Rigid sheet material or backer rod
as domming for sealont, recessed o min. 5/8 in.
from the wall surface (not shown),

3B. At wall surface, apply FS 800+ or FS 1900 into
annulor space to a min. depth of 5/8 in. Finish
flush with wall surface (both sides). Add a 3/8 in.
bead of sealant at any peint of contact between
wall ond penetrant. Add @ 3/8 in. bead around
sheathing if FS 1900 is used.

1. This system drawing is provided to aid in the instaliotion

and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
bock to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

NOTES
FPipe Seglant Sheathing
Max. 6 in. steel/iron FS 900+ No
Maox. & in. copper FS 900+ No
Max. 10 in, steel/iron FS 1900 Yes (2B)

Annular space — Min. 0 in. (point of contoct) to

max. 1—1/4 in.

2. System design evolucted to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire
Tasts of Through—Panatrotion Firestops.

3. Plecse refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL classification.
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3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL clossification.

‘W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn
GRACE construction Products 2 Wnitiemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 866-333-3726
. FlameSafe FS 900+ Serjes Sealanf ; Fax: 617-498-4419
Product: flame3ate [3 300% Sares Seclanf o installer: E-mail; info@lamesafe.com
Assembly Roting: 2 HOUR Approval: ‘The information here is based an testing performed by nationally
T e e
. - or
UL System: HWDO189 Date: biatchiveyman fom with o1 Sous o Sel which
Grace Dwg # HWDO189r1 Rev.§ 001 o i S s e
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W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn

62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 866-333-3726
. FlomeSafe FS 800+ Series Seolant or : Fax: 617-498-4419
Product: FigmeSafe F3 1800 Series Seoloni . Imstaller: E-mall: info@Namesafe.com
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= . 1o be cbeained. Pleass read all recommendati
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall assembly
1A. Min. 4—1/2 in. NW concrete or block wall with a
max. 18 in. diometer penetrant opening. Wall
ossembly must be capable of a 3 hr. rating.

1B. Optional steel sleeve (rot shown) max. 18 in.
diameter.

2. Penetrant
2A. Mox. 10 in. steel or iron pipe with a max.
1 in. thick foomglass insulation with or
without oluminum or steel jocketing.

Annular space — Min. 0 in. (point of contact)
to max. 4—1/4 in.

3. Firestopping — FlameSafe® FS 900+ Series Sealant.

3A. Mineral wool backing (4 pecf) compressed into
annular space to a min. thickness of 2 in.
(both sides).

3B8. At wall surface, apply FS 900+ 1 in. deep
inte onnular space, finish flush with wall surfoce
and a 1/4 in. bead at any point of contact
{both sides).

NOTES

1. This system drawing 1s provided to ald in the instollation
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

2. System design evaluated te the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire
Tests of Through—FPenetration Firestops.

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL clossification.

GRACE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn

62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 800-334-8796
Product: FlameSafe FS 900+ Series Sealant Installer: m‘?in{h@lmmmmfem
F Rating: 3 HOUR Approval: The information here is based on testing performed by nationslly
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1. Wall ossembly — UL U300 or U400 Series Design

r

SECTION A-A

3. Firestopping — FlomeSafe® FS 900 Series Sealant.

1A. Wood studs 2 x 4 in. nominal ot @ max. FlameSaofe® FS 900+ Series Sealant.

16 in. on center or steel studs min.
nominal at a max. 24 in. on center.

1B. One layer of gypsum wallboard capable of
providing @ 1 hr. rating or two layers of
gypsum wallboord copable of providing a 2 hr.
rating. Mox. diometer of penetrant opening

for steel framing is 26-3/8 in. and

2 x 4 in. FlameSafe® FS 1900 Series Seolont.

3A. Optional — Bocker rod compressed into onnulus,
(leaving room for sealant) to be used as domming.

3B8. Apply FS 18900, FS 900+ or FS 800 into onnular
space to o depth of 5/8 in. Add a 3/8 In. bead
at any point of contact.

a max.

digmeter of penetrant opening for wood framing

is 14-1/2 in.

. Penetrant

2A. One of the following may be used;

. Mox. 24 in. steel pipe.
I, Max. 24 in. iron pipe.

l. Max. 6 in. steel conduit or max. 4 in. EMT,

V. Max. & in. copper pipe of tubing.

Annular space — Min. 0 in. to max. 2-3/8 in. for

NOTES

1. This systern drowing is provided to oid in the instollation
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
bock to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

2. System design evolugted to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire
Tests of Through—Penetrotion Firestops.

FS 800 or min. O in. to max. 2 in. fer F5 800+

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for

for FS 1800. companents requiring UL classification.
W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn
GRACE Construction Products 62 Whiemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone; 800-334-8796
Product: FlameSofe FS 1900,/900+/900 Sealont Installer: ml:'?hlfn@ﬂ::lmfem
F Rating: 1 & 2 HOUR Approval: The infirrmation heee is based on testing pecfiormed by nationally
recognized teating laboratories, bul we do not warrant the resaliy
UL System: WL1152 Date: R B A sl
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1. Wall assembly

SECTION A—A

1A, Min. 4-1/2 in. NW or LW concrete or block wall

capable of a

3 hr. rating. Max. diameter of

penetrant opening is 18 in.

2. Penetrant

2A. One of the following may be used:

I. Mox. 12 in. steel pipe.
Il Max. & in. steel conduit.
. Max. 4 in. EMT.

Annular space —
max. 3—1/4 in.

Min. 0 in. (point of contact) to

3. Firestopping — F!umeSafe‘a Silicone Sealant

34, Mineral wool (4 pef) compressed into annular
space to a min. depth of 3—1/2 in., leaving
room for sealant (both sides).

3B. At wall surface, apply Silicone inte annular
space to a min. 1/2 in. depth ond finish
flush with both wall surfoces, Add a 1/2 in.
bead of sealant at any point of contoct.

NOTES

1. This system drawing [s provided to aid in the instollation
ond selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and opproval purposes.

2. System design evoluated to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Firs
Tests of Through—Penetration Firestops.

3. Pleose refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL clossification.

GRACE Construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn

62 Whittemore Ave

Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 866-333-3726
Praduct: FlameSafe Silicone Sealant Installer: Eﬁ;m@ﬂ:‘:m
F Rating: 3 HOUR Approval: The information here iz based on testing performed by nasionally
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall assembly
1A, Min. 4-1/2 in. LW or NW concrete or concrete
block waoll with @ max. 14 in. diometer penetrant
opening. Wall ossembly capable of up to a 3 hr.
rating.

2. Penetrant
2A. Maox. 12 in. steel or iron pipe or max. 4 in.
copper pipe or tubing.

Annular space — Min. 0 in. (point of contact) to
max. 1=1/4 in. for steel and iron penetrants and
max. 2 in. for copper penetrants.

* T Rating is 2 HOUR for penetrants with o diam.
4 in. or less and 1-3/4 HOUR for penetrants
with o diam. greoter than 4 in.

3. Firestopping — FIumeSufeg FS 9004 Series Sealant.
3A, Compress mineral wool (4 pcf) into annular space
to @ min. 4 in. depth and recess 1/2 in. from
wall surface (both sides).

38. At woll surface, opply FS 900+ intc annular spoce
to @ min. 1/2 in. depth and finish flush with the
woll surfoce (both sides). Add a min. 1/2 in. bead
of sealant at any point of contact {if applicable).

3C. Mineral wool (4 pcf) min. 2 in. thick sized to fit
the outside diameter of the penetrant. Mineral wool
installed onto the pipe o min. 36 in. beyond wall
surface (both sides). Apply 4 in. wide aluminum
foil tope over seams.

NOTES

1. This system drawing 1s provided fo aid in the installation
ond selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back te the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and opproval purposes.

2. System design evoluoted to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire
Tests of Through—Penetration Firestops.

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistonce Directory for
components requiring UL clossification.

GRALCE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn

62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 866-333-3726
Product: FlameSafe FS 900+ Serles Sealant Installer: m’flm@rhlm’mfe OO
F Rating: 2 HOUR T Rating: SEE NOTE * Approval: The here is based on testing performed by aatiotially
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y . be obtained. Pl d all
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall assembly
1A. Min. 4—1/2 in. NW or LW concrete or block
wall with @ max. 11 in. diometer penetrant
opening. Wall assembly must be caopable of
a 3 hr. rating.

1B. Optional s/10 (or heavier) steel sleeve (not
shown) with @ max. 11 in. diameter.

[

. Penetrant

2A. Max. 8 in. rigid nonmetallic conduit or CPVC
piping as a closed system. Max. 8 in. PVC,
or cc—PVC piping os an open (vented) or
closed system.

Annular space — Min. 1/4 in. for penetrants with
a diam. 2 in. or less, min. 1/2 in. for penetrants
with diam. of 3 in. or 4 in. and min. 3/4 in. for
penetrants with a diam. greater than 4 in. Max.
annular space is 1-5/8 in. Point of contact
occurs when min. annular space is used.

* FSIS Sleeve may be cost directly into wall.

3. Firestopping — FlameSafe® FSIS Intumescent Sleeve.

FIumeSﬂfe® FS 900+ Series Sealant.
3A. Wrap FSIS Sleeve around penetrant and insert
into opening centering sleeve within the wall. For
walls thicker than 8 in. install two FSIS Sleeves.
Secure sleeve around pipe with 5/5 hose clamps,
pop rivets or glass cloth electrical tape.

3B. At wall surface, compress mineral wool (4 pcf)
into annular space to a min. 2 in. depth. Recess
1/2 in. from wall surface (both sides).

3C. At wall surface, apply FS 900+ a min. 1/2 in.
deep into annular space. Finish flush with wall
surface (both sides). Add a 1/2 in. bead of
seglont at ony point of contoct (if opplicable).

NOTES

1.

w

This system drawing is provided to aid in the installation
ond selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

. System design evaluated to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire

Tests of Through=—Penetration Firestops.

. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistonce Directory for

components requiring UL clossification,

GRACE Construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn
62 Whittemore Ave

Firestop Assembly Project:

Cambridge, MA 02140
Phone: 866-333-3726

. FlameSafe FSIS Intumescent Sleeve and "
Product: FlgmeSafe FS 900+ Series Sealant Installer:

Fax: 617-498-4419

E-mail: infs com

F Rating: 3 HOUR Approval:

The information here is based on testing performed by nationally
ized testing lab ies, but we do not warrant the resulis

UL System: CAJ2509 Date:

1o be obtzined. Please read all statements, recommendations or
fons in conj with our Conditions of Sale which

Grace Dwg # CAJ2509-W Rev.# 000

apply o all goods supplied by ws. No ststement, recommendation
or suggestion is imended for any use which would infringe any
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patent or copyright.
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SECTION A—A

1. — UL U300 or U400 Series Design
1A. Wood studs 2 x 4 in. nominal ot a max.
16 in. on center or steel studs min. 3—-5/8 in.
wide at @ maox. 24 in. on center.

18. One or two layers of gypsum board copaoble of
providing a 1 or 2 hr. rating, respectfully. Mox.
10-1/2 in. diameter penetrant opening.

1C. Optional (not shown) — Min. 28 gouge sheet

Annular space — Min. 1/4 in. for pipes with a
diam. 2 in. or less, min. 1/2 in. for pipes with
a diam. 4 in. or less and min. 3/4 in. for pipes
with a diam. 8 in. or less. Max. 1-1/8 in.

3. Firestopping — FIumaS«u[eE FSIS Intumescent Sleeve

FlomeSafe™ FS 900+ Series Sealant.
3A. Wrap FSIS Sleeve around penetrant and insert
inta opening ollowing sleeve to protrude evenly
on both sides of wall. Secure with glass cloth
electrical tope, 5/S hose clamps, or pop rivets,

3B. At wall surface, apply FS 9004 inte annular spoce
to a min. depth of 5/B in. Finish flush with wall
surface (both sides). Add a 3/8 in. bead of
sealant at any point of contoct between wall

metal sleeve coiled into opening with a min. and sleeve.
1 in. overlop at seom extending a max. 1 in.

beyond wall surfoce or steel pipe, conduit or

or EMT friction fit into opening extending max. Notes

4 in. beyond wall surfaces. 3
2. Penetrant
2A. Max. 8 in. rigid nonmetallic conduit or 8 in,
CPVC or PVC piping as an open (vented) or
closed system.

[

w

This systemn drawing s provided to aid in the installation
ond selection of the UL listed design. The uzer shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete infermation
required for submitial and approval purposes.

. System design evaluated to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire

Tests of Through—Penetrotion Firestops,

Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL clossification,

GRACE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn

62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140

Firastop Assembly Project: Phone: 866-333-3726

. FlameSafe FSIS Infu enl_Sleeve and i Fax: 617-498-4419

Product: Homgﬂe E 963+ eries Sealont Installer: E-mail: info@ Namesafe.com

F Rating: 1 & Z HOUR Approval: The here is based on testing by nationally
recognized testing leborataries, bul we do not warrant the resules

- - 1o be obtained. Please read all statements, recommendations o
UL System: WL2185 Date: icaiioa s Gorikiustaie: wih v Cosatioes o Suk whih
Grace Dwg # WL2185r3 Rev.§ 003 b ains Sl g oo
2-407 Pt copre:

SECTION A-A

1. _Wall _gssembly
1A. Min. 5-1/2 in. thick NW or LW

block wall capable of a 2 hr. roting. Maox.
penetrant opening is 360 sq. in.

dimension of 30 in.

2. Penetrant

2A. One busway max. 27 in. by 6 in. rated for

600V and 4000A.

Annular space —Nominal 2 in.

3. Firestopping — FlomeSafé® FS 900 Series Sealant.
concrete or 3A. Mineral wool (6 pef) compressed into annular
space to @ min. thickness of 3—1/2 in.

with a max. recessed at both sides to allow for sealont.

3B. At wall surface, apply F5 900 into annular
space between buswaoy ond edge of opening.
Min. sealant thickness is 1 in, and finished
flush with wall surface (both sides).

NOTES

1. This systern drawing iz provided to oid in the installotion
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

2]

System design evaluated to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire
Tests of Through—Penetration Firestops.

o

Flease refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
9

q

GRACE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn
62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140

Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 800-334-8796

Fax: 617-498-4419
Product: FlameSafs FS 900 Seriss Ssalant Installer: Email: info@ T
F Rating: 2 HOUR Approval: The information here is based on esting performed by nationally

recognized Testing laborasorics, but we do pol wanmant the resalts
UL Sys‘sm: CAJ 501 1 Dﬂh: 1o be obtained. Please read all statesens, recommendations or

i < wnhnurlf' it f Sale which

Grace Dwg # CAJSO11-W Rev.¢ 000 e e o R e B g

6_001 patenl ar copyright.
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1. Wall_assembly

SECTION A-A

— UL U300 or U400 Series Design

1A. Wood studs 2 x 4 in. nominal ot o max.
16 in. on center or steel studs min. 2 x 4 in.

nominal at

a max. 24 in. on center.

1B. One loyer of gypsum wallboord copable of
providing @ 1 hr. rating or two layers of
gypsum wallboord copable of providing a 2 hr.
rating. Max. diometer of penetrant opening

is 4 in.

N

Penetrant

2A. Up to 3, mox. 1 in. SDR 9 (or heavier) cross
linked polyethylene (PEX) tubing os o closed

system. Of

the 3 penetrants, only one may be

greater than 3/4 in.

Annular space

— Min. 0 in. (point—of—contact) to

max. 3/8 in. between penetrants and min. 5/8 in.
to max. 1-1/4 in. between penetrants and edge

of opening.

3. Fireatnpeing - Flan'\e‘_-'u:fee

3A. (Optional) Bocker rod compressed into annulus,
(leaving room for sealont) to be used as damming.

FS 1900 Series Sealont.

3B. Apply FS 1900 into annulor space to a depth of
5/8 in. finished flush with woll surface (both sides).

NOTES

1. This systern drowing is provided to old in the instollotion
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
back to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittol ond opproval purposes.

2. System design evaluoted to the UL 1479 (ASTM EB14) Fire
Tests of Through—Penetration Firestops.

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
components requiring UL clossification,

GRACE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co. - Conn
62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140

The information here is hased on testing performed by nationally
recogrized testing Isborutorics, bt we do not warrant the results

to be obtained. Please read all statemnents, recommendations ar
with our Conditions of Sale which

ioers in
apply to all goods supplied by us. No statement, recammendation
o suggpestion is intended for atry use which woald infringe any

Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 800-334-8796
Fax: 617-498-4419
Product: FlameSafe FS 1900 Series Sealant Installer: E-mail: info@flamesafe.com
F Rating: 1 & 2 HOUR Approval:
UL System: wL2287 Date:
Grace Dwg § WL2287 Rev.# 000
2_41 1 patent o copyright.

Stud
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SECTION A-A

1. Woll gssembly — UL U300 or U400 Series Design

1A, Wood studs min. 2 x 4 in. nominal ot o max.

16 in. on center or steel studs min. 2 x 4 in.
nominal ot @ max. 24 in. on center.

18. One or two layers of gypsum board capable
of providing a 1 or 2 hr. roting. Max. 4 in.
diometer penetrant opening.

2. Penetront
2A, One or more of the following may be used,
up to a max. 2-3/4 in. diameter bundle and
a max. 41% cable fill:

|, Max. 3/C with ground Ne. 12 AWG copper
conductor (12—3 Romex).

Il. Max. 1/c = 350 kemil copper conductor coble
with crossed linked polyethylene (XLPE) jacket.

. Mox. 1/c — 350 kemil copper conductor cable
PVC insulation and jacket.

V. Max. 400 pair No. 24 AWG PVYC insuloted
and jaocketed copper caoble.

V. Max. 4/C No. 2 AWG (or smaller) steel or
aluminum armored cables,

Vl. Mox. RG/6 No. 18 AWG (or smaller) CATV
copper conductor coaxial cables.

Vil Mox, 24 fiber 62.5/125 fiber optic cable
with PVC insulation and jocket.

Vill. Max. 3/C (with ground) Ne. 2/0 AWG SER
cable with PVC insulation and jocket,

Annular spoce — min. 0 in. to mox. 1-1/4 in.

®

3. Firestopping — FlameSafe™ FS 1900 Series Sealant.
34, Apply FS 1900 into annular space and between
cables to o min. depth of 5/8 in. and finish
flush with wall surface (both sides). Add a min.
3/8 in. bead of sealont ot any point—of—contact.

Notes

1. This system drawing is provided to aoid In the instollotion
and selection of the UL listed design. The user shall refer
bock to the UL listed design for complete information
required for submittal and approval purposes.

2. Syatern design evalucted to the UL 14789 (ASTM EB14) Fire
Tests of Through—Penetration Firestops.

3. Please refer to the UL Fire Resistance Directory for
companents requiring UL clossificotion.

GRACE construction Products

W.R. Grace & Co, - Conn

62 Whittemore Ave
Cambridge, MA 02140
Firestop Assembly Project: Phone: 866-333-3726
Praduct: FlameSafe FS 1900 Serles Seclant Installer: m"ﬂ”"ﬂw B
F Rating: 1 & 2 HOUR Approval: ‘The information here is based an testing pesformed by nationally
but we do not warmant the resulis
- - i S
UL System:  WL3179 Date: i coafancin it oue Condifces of e which
Grace Dwg # WL3179r1 Rev.# 001 prpsibrlop b eyl s - e
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WALL PARTITION NOTES

ORCHIDEA 6 UNITS & RESTAURANT

INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING BUIDLING
1350 COLLINS AVE. MIAMI BEACH

4. FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION:

WALLS , BEAMS OR GIRDERS.

INSTALLATION.

1. ALL WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING
UNITS FROM PUBLIC AND SERVICE AREAS SHALL HAVE A SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
(STC) OF NOT LESS THAN 50 (66 FOR WOOD JOISTS FLOOR).

2. FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE AN IMPACT INSULATION CLASS (lIC) OF NOT
LESS THAN 50 (66 FOR WOOD JOISTS FLOOR).

3. SOUNDPROOFING SPECIFICATIONS MUST CLARIFY TESTING WITHOUT A DROPPED
CEILING, OR STC AND AN IMPACT INSULATION CLASS ( IIC) OF NO LESS THAN MORE
THAN 50. PENETRATIONS MUST MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE/SOUND RATING.

TO HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 75, SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX
NOT MORE THAN 450 AS PER ASTM E 84 OR UL 723. FBCR 316.

5. PROVIDE REQUIRED CARBONATE, LIGHTWEIGHT, SAND-LIGHTWEIGHT AND SILICEOUS
AGGREGATE CONCRETE BEAMS OR GIRDERS FOR ANY 2HR FRA RATED WALLS.

6. UL ASSEMBLY FOR ALL EXTERIOR & INTERIOR CMU WALL TO PROVIDE 2HR FIRE

RATING AS PER EQUIVALENCY CORE "A" REQUIREMENTS. USE CARBONATE,
LIGHTWEIGHT, SAND-LIGHTWEIGHT AND SILICEOUS AGGREGATE FOR ALL CONCRETE

GC TO PROVIDE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY
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INSTALL

SYSTEM

HW-D-0106
USE HILTI
CFS-SP WB
FIRESTOP

PER UL

JOINT

SPRAY

TOP OF WALL JOINT :
GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY

(2-HR.)

NOT TO SCALE

m-

TOP OF WALL JOINT : GYPSUM
SHAFT WALL ASSEMBLY (2-HR.)

INSTALL PER UL SYSTEM BW-S-0002

USE HILTI CP 606 FLEXIBLE FIRESTOP
SEALANT, FS-ONE MAX INTUMESCENT
FIRESTOP SEALANT, CFS-S SIL GG
FIRESTOP SILICONE SEALANT OR CP 605
BOTTOM OF WALL FIRESTOP SEALANT

<o

BOTTOM OF WALL JOINT :
GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (2-HR.)

NOT TO SCALE

TOP OF WALL JOINT : CONCRETE WALL
OR BLOCK WALL ASSEMBLY (2-HR.)

/

INSTALL PER UL
SYSTEM HW-
D-0268

USE HILTI CP 606
FLEXIBLE
FIRESTOP
SEALANT

TOP OF WALL JOINT : GYPSUM

WALL ASSEMBLY (2-HR.)

\ INSTALL PER
72 - B - UL SYSTEM
= _— —~ BW-S-0039
- - | ﬁ USE HILTI
= < — CFS-TTS TOP
) TRACK SEAL
INSTALL PER UL \ INSTALL PER
SYSTEM HW-D-0572 UL SYSTEM .
USE HILTI CFS-SP HW-D-0757
WB FIRESTOP USE HILTI o
JOINT SPRAY M CFS-TTS TOP .
TRACK SEAL =
\_/ - o |

BOTTOM OF WALL JOINT
GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (2-

HR.)

INSTALL PER UL
SYSTEM HW-D-0342
USE HILTI CP 606
FLEXIBLE FIRESTOP
SEALANT OR

HILTI FS-ONE MAX
INTUMESCENT
FIRESTOP SEALANT

TOP OF WALL JOINT :
GYPSUM SHAFT WALL
ASSEMBLY (2-HR.)
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FIRE $STOPPING

NOT TO SCALE
5 6 NOT TO SCALE / NOT TO SCALE
NOT TO SCALE
System No. C-AJ-1226
F Rating = 3-HR.
T Rating = 0-HR. Firestop Schedule of Through Penetration Systems. Basis ofDesign: Hilti, Inc.
L Rating At Amb'ent - Less than 1 CFM/Sq Ft TYPE OF PENETRANT F-RATING CONCRETE FLOORS CONCRETE OR BLOCK WALLS GYPSUM WALLS WOOD FLOORS Hilti Products
L Rating At 400 F - 4 CFM/Sq Ft (HR)
BASIS OF DESIGN UL SYSTEM BASIS OF DESIGN UL SYSTEM
CIRCULAR BLANK 2 F-A-0006*, C-AJ-0055, C-AJ-0090 C-AJ-0055, C-AJ-0090 CP 680, CP 618, FS One
OPENINGS Max, Firestop Block (CFS-BL)
3 F-A-0006*, C-AJ-0055, C-AJ-0086%, C-AJ-0055, C-AJ-0086
A @ F-A-0014*
METAL PIPES OR CONDUIT 2 C-AJ-1226, F-A-1017, F-A-1028, F-A-1105*, F-A-1108* C-AJ-1226, W-J-1067, W-J-1020, W-J-1248 W-L-1054, W-L-1058, W-L-1164, F-C-1009, F-C-1059, F-C-1168 CP 680, FS One Max, CP
W-L-1506 606, CFS-S SIL GG, CFS-D,
Mineral Wool
3 C-AJ-1226, F-A-1017 C-AJ-1226, W-J-1041, W-J-1068
< \ = . 4 C-BJ -1037, C-BJ-1034 C-BJ-1034, C-BJ-1037, W-J-1041, W-J-1042, W-J-1068 W-L-1110, W-L-1111, W-L-1165
“ — = NON-METALLIC PIPE OR 1 F-A-2053, F-A-2025, C-AJ-2109, C-AJ-2098, C-AJ-2271, C-AJ-2109, C-AJ-2098, C-AJ-2167, C-AJ-2371, W-L-2078, W-L-2075, W-L-2128 F-C-2232, F-C-2030, F-C-2160, CP 680, CP 643N, Mineral
N CONDUIT (L.E. PVC, CPVC, C-AJ-2167, C-BJ-2021, C-AJ-2342 C-AJ-2342 F-C-2389 Wool, CP 644, FS One Max,
ABS, FRP, ENT) CFS-S SIL SL, CFS-S SIL
2 F-A-2053, F-A-2025*, C-AJ-2109*, C-AJ-2098*, C-AJ-2271, C-AJ-2109, C-AJ-2098, C-AJ-2167, C-AJ-2371, W-L-2078, W-L-2075, W-L-2128 F-C-2029, F-C-2030, F-C-2128, GG, CP 648
A \O @ C-AJ-2167, C-BJ-2021*, C-AJ-2342, C-AJ-2371* C-AJ-2342 F-C-2160
3 F-A-2054*, C-AJ-2109*, C-AJ-2098*, C-AJ-2371, C-AJ-2342 C-AJ-2109, C-AJ-2098, C-AJ-2371, C-AJ-2342
SECTION A-A 4 C-BJ-2016, C-AJ-2017 W-J-2057, W-J-2091 W-L-2184, W-L-2245
—_Min 4 ; ; ; ; ; ; _ SINGLE OR CABLE 1 F-A-3007,C-AJ-3095,C-AJ-3180, C-AJ-3283 W-J-3036, C-AJ-3095, C-AJ-3180, W-J-3060, W-J-3167 W-L-3065, W-L-3111, W-L-3112, F-C-3012, F-C-3110, F-C-3044 CP 680, CP 653, FS One
1. Floor or Wall Assembly -- Min 4-1/2 in. thick rt-al_nforced lightweight ?r normgl weight (10.0 150 pcf) concrete. BUNDLES W-L-3334. W-L-3414. W-L-3396 Max, CP 618, GP 606,
Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 32 in. CFS-D, CFS-CC
2. Metallic Sleeve -- (Optional) Nom 32 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 (or heavier) steel sleeve cast or 2 F-A-3007,C-AJ-3095, F-A-3060 W-J-3036, C-AJ-3095, C-AJ-3180, W-J-3060, W-J-3167, W-L-3065, W-L-3111, W-L-3112, F-C-3012, F-C-3110
grouted into floor or wall assembly, flush with floor or wall surfaces or extending a max of 3 in. above floor or W-J-3189 W-L-3334, W-L-3414, W-L-3396
beyond both surfaces of wall. _ _ _ _ _ 3 F-A-3007, C-AJ 3095, C-AJ-3285" C-AJ-3095, C-AJ-3180, W-J-3167
3. Through-Penetrant -- One metallic pipe, tube or conduit to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically
within the firestop system. The annular space between penetrant and periphery of opening shall be min 0 in. 4 N/A* W-J-3050 W-L-3139, W-L-3334
(point contact) to max 1-7/8 in. Penetrant may be installed W|_th continuous p_omt contact. Eenetrant to be rigidly CABLE TRAY 1 C-AJ-4034, C-AJ-4035 W-J4027, C-AJ-4034, C-AJ-4035 W-L4011, W-L-4019, W-L-4081 Firestop Block (CFS-BL), FS
supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic penetrants may be One Max, Foam (CP 620), CP
used: 2 C-AJ-4034, C-AJ-4035 W-J-4027, C-AJ-4034, C-AJ-4035 W-L-4011, W-L-4019, W-L-4081 618
A. Steel I_:’ipe -- Nom 39 in. fjiam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or hegvier) steel pipe. 3 C-AJ-4034, C-AJ-4035 C-AJ-4034. C-AJ-4035 W-L-3385, W-L-3277
B. Iron Pipe -- Nom 30 in. diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.
C. Copper Pipe -- Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe. 4 N/A™ W-J-8007 W-L 8014
D. Copper Tubing -- Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing. INSULATED PIPES 1 F-A 5015, F-A 5017, C-AJ-5090, C-AJ-5091%, C-AJ-5048 C-AJ-5090, C-AJ-5091, C-AJ 5061, W-J-5042 W-L-5028, W-L-5029, W-L-5047 F-C-5004, F-C-5037, F-C-5036 CP 680, FS One Max, Mineral
E. Conduit -- Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) steel conduit. Wool
F. Conduit -- Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing (EMT). 2 F-A 5015, F-A 5017, C-AJ-5090, C-AJ-5091 C-AJ-5090, C-AJ-5091, C-AJ-5061, W-J-5042 W-L-5028, W-L-5029, W-L-5047 F-C-5004, F-C-5037
4. Firestop System -- The firestop system shall consist of the following: 3 F-A 5016, C-AJ-5090, F-A-5018" C-AJ-5090, C-AJ-5061
A. Packing Material -- Min 4 in. thickness of min 4 pcf mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed into opening
as a permanent form. Packing material to be recessed from top surface of floor or sleeve or from both 4 C-BJ-5006 C-BJ-5006, W-J-5028 W-L-5073
surfaces of wall or sleeve as required to accommodate the required thickness of fill material. ELECTRICAL BUSWAY 1 C-AJ-6006, C-AJ-6017, F-A-6002, C-AJ-6036 C-AJ-6006, C-AJ-6017, C-AJ-6036 CP 637, FS One Max, CP
B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* -- Sealant -- Min 1/4 in. thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, 620, Firestop Block (CFS-BL),
flush with top surface of floor or sleeve or with both surfaces of wall or sleeve. At the point or continuous 2 C-AJ-6006, C-AJ-6017, C-AJ-6036 C-AJ-6006, C-AJ-6017, C-AJ-6036 M'”era'g\(:%‘f'é %II:LS_SSLS” GG,
contact locations between penetrant and concrete or sleeve, a min 1/4 in. diam bead of fill material shall be 3 C-AJ-6006, C-AJ-6017 C-AJ-6006, C-AJ-6017
applied at the concrete or sleeve/ pipe penetrant interface on the top surface of floor and on both surfaces
fwall MECHANICAL DUCTWORK 1 C-AJ-7046, C-AJ-7051*, C-AJ-7084 C-AJ-7046, C-AJ-7051, W-J-7021, W-J-7022 W-L-7017, W-L-7040, W-L-7042, F-C-7013 CFS-S SIL GG, CP 606, FS
or wail. WITHOUT DAMPERS W-L-7155 One Max
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- FS-One Sealant
*Bearing the UL Classification Mark (NON-INSULATED) 2 C-AJ-7046, C-AJ-7051, C-AJ-7085 C-AJ-7046, C-AJ-7051, W-J-7021, W-J-7022 W-L-7040, W-L-7042, W-L-7155
3 C-AJ-7046, C-AJ-7051 C-AJ-7046, C-AJ-7051
® Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of \?58’#/
éproducead by » INC. Lourtesy o S MECHANICAL DUCTWORK 1 C-AJ-7095* W-J-7029, W-J-7124 W-L-7059, W-L-7153, W-L-7156, FS One Max, Mineral Wool
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. u WITHOUT DAMPERS W-L-7151
October 30, 2003 (INSULATED)
FIRESTOP SYSTEMS C Us 2 W-J-7091, W-J-7112, W-J-7124 W-L-7059, W-L-7153, W-L-7156, F-C-7036
W-L-7151
MIXED PENETRANTS 1 C-AJ-8099, C-AJ-8056, C-AJ-8143 C-AJ-8099, C-AJ-8056, W-J-8007, C-AJ-8143 W-L-1095, W-L-8013 F-C-8009, F-C-8014, F-C-8026 FS One Max, Firestop Block
(CFS-BL), CP 620, CP 618
2 C-AJ-8099, C-AJ-8056, C-AJ-8143, C-AJ-8252 C-AJ 8099, C-AJ-8056, W-J-8007, C-AJ-8143 W-L-1095, W-L-8013
SYSTE M N O C A J 1 2 26 3 C-AJ-8099, C-AJ-8056 C-AJ-8041, C-AJ-8056, W-J-8007, C-AJ-8099
) 4 C-AJ-8095 C-AJ-8095, W-J-8007 W-L-8014
NOT TO SCALE 2. If jobsite conditions do not 3. Wh th
*Bold text indicates a NOTES: 1. Jobsite conditions of each 1 Jobstie Conaitions ¢o no - nere more fhan one 4. Coordinate work with other

T-rating equal to the
F-rating for floor systems

through-penetration firestop
system must meet ALL details
of the UL-Classified System
selected.

match any UL-classified
systems in the schedules
above, contact Hilti for
alternative systems or
Engineer Judgment Drawings
- 800-879-8000

applicable UL-Classified
System is listed in the
schedules, choose the UL
System which is most
economical for each.

through-penetration
firestop system.

trades to assure that
penetration opening sizes are
appropriate for penetrant
locations, and vice versa.
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TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C TYPE D TYPE E
TYPICAL DOOR NOTES ADA NOTES
-Il\;lypﬁ . . . FDICN)I%EI M;I'T'égliL Emgﬁ S 1. ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT. 1. ALL DOOR HANDLES TO BE LEVER TYPE PER ADA.
Number ark | Width | Height | Thickness | MATERIAL REMARK CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SCHEDULE FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW PRIOR TO
8 2'-6" |9'-2 INSTALLATION. COORDINATE W/ OWNER FOR KEYING. 2. DOORS SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN 5 LBS OF
1/4" PRESSURE TO OPEN.
2. ALL DOOR HARDWARE FINISHES SHALL SELECTED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT.
8 20" |9'-2 3. MAX. LEVEL CHANGE AT DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL
1/4" 3. ALL INTERIOR WOOD DOORS & FRAMES TO BE STAINED OR PAINTED (SEE NOT EXCEED 1/2".
SCHEDULE), SUBMIT STAIN FINISH SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL
8 2.0 9.2 ) HARDWARE
1/4" 4. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE DADE COUNTY PRODUCT APPROVAL. 1. CLOSER (YALE 4020 - PAINTED)
8 2'-10"8'-10 5. ALL GLASS EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE DADE COUNTY APPROVED IMPACT 2. KEYED LOCKSET
1/4" GLASS, CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PRODUCT APPROVALS
o e 3. EXTERIOR KEYED LOCKSET W/ INTERIOR THUMB
8 3'-0" |11'-0 6. ALL INTERIOR DOOR WIDTHS TO BE 1 3/8" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TURN
-- 8 1 1-/ 31 20 12'-0 7. ALL EXTERIOR DOOR WIDTHS TO BE 1 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 4. PRIVACY LOCK
1.01 A 2'-6" |6'-8" 0-2" 8. ALL AIR HANDLER CLOSET DOORS TO HAVE LOUVERED METAL DOORS. 5. STOREROOM FUNCTION LEVER TYPE DOOR SET
2. 8 2'-6" [9'-0" 9. PROVIDE MIN (3) HINGES PER DOOR W/ SECURITY NON REMOVABLE HINGES ABBREVIATIONS
2.01 D 2'-10"|7'-0" FOR EXTERIOR DOORS BY STANLEY OR APPROVED EQUAL HC - HOLLOW WOOD CORE
: SC - SOLID WOOD CORE
3.01 A 2'-6" |6'-8" 0-2" 10. EVERY CLOSET DOOR LATCH SHALL BE SUCH THAT CHILDREN CAN OPEN HM - HOLLOW METAL
P T Aan THE DOOR FROM INSIDE THE CLOSET. AS PER NFPA 101 PTD - PAINTED
3.03 A 2r_8" |7'-0" 0 - 2" 11. EVERY BATHROOM DOOR LOCK SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PERMIT THE
— OPENING OF THE LOCKED DOOR FROM THE OUTSIDE IN AN EMERGENCY AS PER | GLAZING NOTE
3.04 A 2'-0" |7'-0 NFPA 101.
3.05 E 6-0" |6-6" 0-11/2" ALL GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED SAFETY
: 12. DOOR CLOSERS ARE REQUIRED ON ALL ADA BATHROOMS, EXTERIOR, AND GLAZING AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
3.25 A 2'-10" \7'-0" 0'-2" FIRE-RATED DOORS. CATEGORY Il OF CPSC 16 CFP 1201, LISTED
328 A 2_0" 6-8" 0 - 2" IN CHAPTER 35 OF THE FBC, SAFETY
: ‘ - - 14. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE DOORS. GLAZING SHALL HAVE IDENTIFICATION PER
3.29 A 2-0" |6-8" 0-2 16. ALL RATED DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING AND LATCHING FBC 2400.2
3.31 7 2'-10" |6'- 8" 0'-2" ' '
332 8 2.0" |7'-10" 17. ALL A/C CLOSET DOORS SHALL BE METAL LOUVER.
3.35 A 2'-8" 7'-0" 0'-2" 18. ALL DOUBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE ASTRAGALS AND COORDINATORS.
3.42 F 1"-8" 6'-8 0'-2 19. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE LEVEL ON EA SIDE OF THE DOOR (MAX 1:50
3.43 F 1"-8" |6'-8" 0-2" SLOPE ANY DIRECTION) FOR A DISTANCE EQ TO DOOR WIDTH, AND HAVE
THRESHOLDS THAT ARE 1/2" OR LESS
3.44 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
345 F 1"-8" |6 -8" 0 -2" 20. ALL DOORS IN THE PATH OF EGRESS MUST BE OPENABLE WITH NOT MORE
: — THAN ONE RELEASING OPERATION. SUCH DOORS SHALL NOT REQUIRE A KEY
3.62 8 2'-0" 9'-0 OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE TO OPEN FOR EGRESS.
3.64 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.65 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.70 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.71 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.72 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.73 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.74 8 2'-0" |9'-2
1/4"
3.76 A 2'-10" |7'- 0" 0'-2"
3.77 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.78 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.79 A 2'-6" |7'-0"
3.81 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.82 8 2'-0" |8'-8
1/4"
3.83 8 2'-0" |8-6"
3.84 F 1'-8" |6'-8" 0'-2"
3.89 D 2'-10" |7'- 0"
3.90 J 1'-2" |[7"-0"
3.91 8 o-3" [11'-0"
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FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

m T EXISITING. 8" CMU WALL

[  EXISTING PARTITION WALL

- — — TO BE REMOVED

* 1 DEMOLITION TAG

TYP. PROJECT DEMOLITION NOTES

1. EXISTING BATHROOMS- REMOVE AND DISCARD ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES, FLOOR TILE, WALL TILE, AND PREPARE BATHROOMS TO

RECEIVE NEW TILE AND FIXTURES

2. EXISTING PLASTER/GWB - REMOVE AND DISCARD AS INDICATED WITH A
DASHED LINE ON DEMOLITION PLANS AND PREPARE FOR
REPLACEMENT. DO NOT REMOVE ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, PROVIDE

TEMPORARY SHORIGN WHERE REQUIRED

3. REMOVE ALL INACTIVE SANITARY, VENT & WATER PIPING & CAP
BELOW FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED. PATCH HOLES IN FLOOR SLAB WITH
CONCRETE, LEAVING A SMOOTH, LEVEL FLOOR

4. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS/PANELS, CONDUITS & WIRING TO REMAIN IN
SAME LOCATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN ELECTRICAL PLANS

1 CITY COMMENTS
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A. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR

B. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR

C. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW
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E. REMOVE EXISTING WALL
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EXISTING / DEMO
FLOOR PLANS

3/16" = 1'-0"

IMPORTANT

1.G.C. TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING BEAMS AND
GIRDERS

NOTE: VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING SUB FLOOR AND
FLOOR JOISTS. INFORM ARCHITECT AND REPAIR AS NEEDED.
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A
B
c
D
E
F
G
H
L
M
N
o
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u

RECCESED LIGHT LG-9003 WD
RECCESED LIGHT B

CEILING LIGHT SPOT
RECEPTION LIGHT D

MIRROR LIGHT

WALL SCONCES F

WALL SCONCES G

LG-4007

WARM LED STRIP

DMX-512 CABLE + 120V
NIGHT TABLE LIGHT
WALL SCONCES INDOORS BAR

PENDANT LAMP
UPLIGHT

JUNCTION BOX

EXTERIOR FLOOD LIGHTING

EXHAUST FAN

CHANDELIER OR
SURFACE MOUNTED FIXT

COMBO SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON
MONOXIDE DECTECTOR
(HARD WIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP)

SMOKE DETECTOR (HARD WIRED WITH
BATTERY BACKUP)

Digitally
A L signed by Ari
r L Sklar
Date:

2023.08.18
S I a r 09:55:21

I -04'00"
REVISIONS

CEILING TAG

ﬂm

TYPE HEIGHT

NOTE:

1. ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING PLAN SUPERCEDES ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATION & FIXTURE TYPE IF NOTED. COORDINATE W/

ELEC PLAN & NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF THERE ARE ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BID & PURCHASING.

2. ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES TO BE PURCHASED & SUPPLIED BY

OWNERINSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

NOTE:

1. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ON ALL GYPSUM BOARD,

STUCCO AND CEMENT PLASTER CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

2. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF

3'- 0" AWAY FROM AIR CONDITIONING DIFFUSERS.

3. ALL CEILING FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHALL BE PLACED

CENTERED ON THE CEILING PANELS, OR CENTERED ON
THE HALF-PANEL WHERE 2" X 2" PANELS ARE SPECIFIED.

4. ALL CEILING FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHALL BE ALIGNED

WHERE POSSIBLE IN GYPSUM BOARD OR CEMENT
PLASTER CEILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. CEILING ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS

REQUIRED,

COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,

AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

6. FOR RESTROOM DETAIL CEILING LAYOUTS & FIXTURES

REFER A3.00-SERIES.

7. INTERIOR FINISHES: ALL INTERIOR WALL , CEILING,
FLOOR, DECORATIONS AND TRIM SHALL COMPLY
WITH FBC' 2020 CHAPTER 8 / TABLE 803.11

*ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING PLAN SUPERCEDES

ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATION & FIXTURE TYPE IF NOTED. COORDINATE W/

ELEC PLAN &

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES

PRIOR TO BID & PURCHASING.

*ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES TO BE PURCHASED & SUPPLIED

BY OWNER

INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
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EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

1 3/16" = 1'-0"

T.0.B. ROOF G

721! _ Oll

EXISTING 2ND

FLOOR
10'-0" @

_GROUND FLOOR

T.0.B. ROOF

21' h 0"

EXISTING 2ND

10'- Q"

GROUND FLOOR @

FLOOR G

Ol - Oll Ol - Oll
4 EXISTING WEST ELEVATION
3/16" = 1'-0"
T C

I

o =

AIC AIC AIC

- I R

3 EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION
3/16" = 1'-0"

ELEVATION LEGEND

NEW CMU WALL
TO BE DEMOLITION

DEMOLITION TAG
WINDOW TAG
DOOR TAG

DENOTES EXISTING .
DENOTES NEW
DENOTES RELOCATED
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DEMOLITION NOTES

A. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR

B. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR
C. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW

D. REMOVE EXISTING STAIR |

E. REMOVE EXISTING WALL

F. REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSER UNIT -+~

G. REMOVE EXISTING POOL EQUIPMENT R

LICENSE #AR14173
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- Date:
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S REVISIONS

GIRDERS

IMPORTANT

NOTE: VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING SUB FLOOR AND
FLOOR JOISTS. INFORM ARCHITECT AND REPAIR A5 NEEDED.
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~ FLOOR @
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FLOOR

I
i
= - - - Tues

10' - 0"
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3/16" = 1'-0"

Ol _ 0"._
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